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AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING
JANUARY 21, 2016 AT 8:30 A.M.

* NOTE TO ALL PUBLIC ATTENDEES:

The public may speak on any item on the agenda. Should someone wish to
address the Airport Authority Board on a specific item, there will be
request cards located on the wall adjacent to the public seating area.
Be advised that these cards must be completed and presented to the
Executive Secretary prior to the item being heard. Your comments will
be addressed prior to the Board’s discusgion and vyou will have 5§
minutes to address the Board. Thank you for your attention.

Salute to Flag - Pledge of Allegiance.

I. CALL TO ORDER.
IT. ROLIL CALL.
ITT. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA, AS PRESENTED
IV. APPEARANCES: None
V. PRESENTATIONS: None
VI. CONSENT AGENDA:
(These items are considered routine and will be acted upon by the
Authority in one motion. If an Airport Authority Board Member

requests discussion on an item, it will be considered separately.)

a. Approval of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:
1. December 17, 2015 ~ Regular Meeting

b. Resolution Approving an FDOT Grant for Building Demolition and

Expansion of the East Apron at TIX
VII. OLD BUSINESS: None

VIIE. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion by Mr. Raron McDaniel of Recent Invoiced Costs
by Michael Baker International and Contractors Regarding
Current Projects

IX. INFORMATION SECTION:

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED AUTHORITY MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR
FEBRUARY 18, 2016 AT 8:30 A.M.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS CAN BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING 267-8780.



a. Chief Executive Officer Report
b. Attcrney Report
c. Check Register & Budget to Actual
d. Administration & Project Reports
X. AUTHORITY MEMBERS REPORT
XI. PUBLIC AND TENANTS REPORT
XII. ADJOURNMENT

Respectfully submitted,

Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE Jerry Sansom
Chief Executive Officer Chairman

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED AUTHORITY MEETING IS TENTATIVELY SCHEDULED FOR
FEBRUARY 18, 2016 AT 8:30 A.M.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON AGENDA ITEMS CAN BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING 267-8780.
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TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY
The Regular Meeting of the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority was held on
December 17, 2015 at 8:30 a.m. at the Titusville - Cocoa Airport Authority Office
at 355 Golden Knights Boulevard, Titusville, FL. The following members were
present: Mr. Jerry Sansom, Chairman; Mr. Jay Stalrit, Vice Chairman; Mr. Milo
Zonka, Treasurer; Mr. Harry Carswell, Secretary; Ms. Patricia Patch; Dr. David

Hosley; Mr. Michael D. Powell, C. M., ACE, CEO; Mr. Timothy Pickles, Esq.,
Airport Attorney. Dr. Wasim Niazi was absent.

Call to Order
Mr. Sansom called the meeting to order and determined that a quorum was present.
Approval of the Agenda
Mr. Sansom asked if there were any changes or additions to the Agenda. Seeing
none, Mr. Sansom asked for a motion. Mr. Zonka made a motion to approve the
Agenda as presented. Dr. Hosley seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question. There
were no objections. Motion Passed. '
Appearances — None
Presentations — None
Consent Agenda
Item A — Approval of the Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority Minutes:
1. November 19, 2015 — Regular Meeting
Item B — 2016 Board Meeting Schedule
Mr. Sansom noted that he would like to make a correction to the minutes, stating
that in the second paragraph on page three, it should say Mr. Zonka voted aye. Mr.
Stalrit made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as amended. Mr. Carswell
seconded. Mr. Sansom called the question. There were no objections. Motion
passed.

Old Business — None

New Business
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Item A - Discussion by Mr. Brian Pendleton of Recent Invoiced Costs by
Airport Engineering Company and Contractors Regarding Current Projects

Mr. Powell stated that Mr. Brian Pendleton from Airport Engineering Company
had been in an accident, so Mrs. Pendleton was in attendance to present the invoice.

Mr. Sansom turned the floor over to Mrs. Pendleton.

Mrs. Pendleton presented Invoice Number 15095 in the amount of $11,000 from
Airport Engineering Company, which was for the Wildlife Hazard Management
Plan at Space Coast Regional Airport. Mr. Powell gave a brief explanation to the
Board. Discussion continued.

Ms. Patch made a motion to approve the invoice. Mr. Carswell seconded. Mr.
Sansom called the question. There were no objections. Motion passed.

Information Section
CEO Report

Mr. Powell gave a brief summary of the RSA Project at Merritt Island Airport and
the Eastside Hangar Project at Space Coast Regional Airport. Mr, Powell stated
that the RSA Project should be substantially completed by mid-February.

Mr. Powell stated that it had been a good year for the Airport Authority with all of
the interest in companies relocating, and that everything was moving in a positive
direction.

Mr. Stalrit asked Mr. Powell what the status of the East Apron Project at Space
Coast Regional Airport was. Mr. Powell stated that Staff was waiting on a
settlement agreement, but the Airport Authority was still owed reimbursement
monies from FDOT. Mr. Powell briefly explained why the project was still open
and how the process worked. Discussion continued.

Mr. Stalrit asked if Precision Exotics had located at Space Coast Regional Airport
yet. Mr. Powell stated that they had just arrived the previous day and were setting
up operations.

Mr. Powell concluded his report.

Attorney Report

Mr. Pickles reported that the two pending ethics complaints on Mr. Powell and Ms.
Patch regarding the Arthur Dunn hangar building, came back in on December 11"
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and the findings stated that there was no probable cause for any violation.
Discussion continued.

Mr. Pickles concluded his report.
Check Register & Budget to Actual

Mr. Powell stated that the reports had been provided and was happy to answer any
questions.

Mr. Powell stated that Staff had to create a new project to demolish an old hangar
on the East Side of Space Coast Regional Airport that was being replaced by the
new hangar currently being built.

Mr. Powell also stated that everything was in place for the Infrastructure and Safety
Project at Merritt Island Airport. Mr. Powell gave a brief overview of what that
project would entail. Mr. Powell stated that Mr. Mark Grainger of Florida Biplanes
may also be interested in building his own facility at Merritt Island Airport.
Discussion continued.

Administration & Project Reports
Mr. Powell stated that there was not a lot of activity this past month.

Authority Members Report

Dr. Hosley asked Mr. Powell about Precision Exotics set up at Space Coast
Regional Airport. Mr. Powell stated they were setting up and the other tenants had
been informed of their presence on the airport.

Dr. Hosley asked about Florida Biplanes. Mr. Powell stated that they were doing
well and that they may build a new facility at Merritt Island Airport. Discussion
continued.

Mr. Sansom discussed redistricting.

Mr. Powell asked if the Board was interested in taking another look at the Airport
Authority policies, since they were last updated in 2002, noting that some things
had changed. Mr. Zonka asked if the policies could be emailed to the Board. Mr.
Powell stated that he would comply and that the item could be brought back to the
Board for discussion at a later date.

Public & Tenants Report

Mr. Don White, EAA at Merritt Island Airport, stated that the Toys for Tots event
went very well. Mr. White stated that 1,000 toys and two bikes were donated. Mr.
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White also stated that December 12" would be the Toys for Tots event at Merritt
Island Airport. Mr. Powell asked Mr. White if Mr. Tony Yacono, previous EAA
president, was coming back. Mr. White stated that Mr. Yacono now had a
residence here. Mr. White stated that the next Young Eagles event would be held
on March 19™,

Adjournment
Mr. Sansom adjourned the meeting at 8:53 a.m.

JERRY SANSOM, CHAIRMAN

HARRY CARSWELL, SECRETARY
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Airport Authority

FROM: Michael D. Powell, C.M., ACE
Chief Executive Officer

DATE: January 21, 2016

ITEM DESCRIPTION - NEW BUSINESS ITEM A

Discussion by Mr. Brian Russell or Mr. Aaron McDaniel of Recent
Invoiced Costs by Michael Baker International and Contractors Regarding
Current Projects

BACKGROUND

Michael Baker International is currently conducting the engineering and
oversight work for contractors on current projects.

The invoice review is to keep the Board informed and ensure we meet
FDOT compliance requirements.

ISSUES
All projects are moving forward.
ALTERNATIVES

If anything regarding the numbers is unclear during the discussion, the
Airport Authority Board may ask questions about the costs to ensure
everyone is comfortable with the invoices as presented.

FISCAL IMPACT

The current Invoiced Costs for the invoices will be covered by Mr.
Brian Russell or Mr. Aaron McDaniel, of Michael Baker International, in
detail at the Board Meeting. The back-up documentation is provided for
the Board’s convenience of reference.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Airport Authority Board resolve
to (1) Concur with approval of the invoiced costs by Michael Baker
International and (2) authorize an Authority Officer or the Chief
Executive Officer to execute the necessary documentation upon
satisfactory review by legal counsei,

Member of: American Association of Airport Executives
Florida Airport Managers Association
National Business Aviation Asscciation
Southeast Airport Managers Association/Southeast Chapler of the American Association of Airport Exectitives
LS. Contract Tower Association



C & D CONSTRUCTION, INC. 3852
P.0. BOX 236577 '
COCOA, FLORIDA 32923-6577 SALESPERSON DATE OF iNVOIGE
390 12/9/2015
(321) 639-9198 Fax (321) 690-2291 : STFTS

TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY
355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS BLVD
TITUSVILLE, FL 32780

EAST SIDE AIRCRAFT HANGAR
SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT
55 BRISTOW WAY

TITUSVILLE, FLORIDA

AGCOUNT NO, "DATE SHIFFED CUSHIPPED VIA T ICOL PR CORQBPOINT i s U YEAMS - YOUR ORDER RUMBER 7
_ NET 10 DAYS, —_ S
QUANTITY = T T DESCRIPTION o] CUNIT PRICE ] AMOUNT -
' DRAW REQUEST # 9
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1,771,191.06
CHANGE ORDERS $ (418.66)
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 1.770,772.40
AMOUNT COMPLETED TO DATE -79.69% § 1,411.183.19
LESS RETAINAGE - 10 % $  (141,118.32)
$ 1,070,064.86
LESS PREVIOUS REQUESTS $ (1,113,185.68)
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS REQUEST $ 156,879.18
CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE %‘ Q__}L .
TandLou o




(o

UG SILLISPUN JOIORNU0T) J0 JBLME) 34 J0 SIEL Aue o} earpnizid

INAuEm are Juswiiied 1o abueidecoe pue juswded 'BOUBNSS| UIEISY PIWEU Jope) (o9gLy) ¢ - & JBPIQ abuBy) A9 SIONTHD 1IN
-uo3 auj o) fuo sjgeded st ALY INNOWY 8yl -sigenobsy jou s Mjeguen syt - $ ISTYLOL
S10¢/91/¢1 ==a ——— ‘A8 (eggLs) $] - § HUSW 1y ponoJdEE feio]
R T PURPN YORY | og) pguy UM Ag Lo Shoma)d
- ¢ ul paaosdde sabueud rejo},
{"PaiLia0 Junowie sy o} uLopueo SNOILONGIA SNOLLIQaY AHYIWINNS ¥30QH0 IONVHD
o} peBueya ae jey} jesys HoRenuguod sy ue pue uoedddy syt uo sainby ge
JERILY 0} pagdde Junowe iy il SISEIP PRYILED JUNOWE uopeleitixe yoepy) ¥S'202'005% $ {g aurt sso) ¢ aury
. 816 \Lw,om | 2 T rrermTeece QILLHID INNOWY ADVNIVLIH ONIGOIONI ‘HSINIY OL SONYIVE ‘6
‘C3IAILEED INNOWY 84 jo wawshed a) peppue st (816287551 N E TrTTnranreees T1TTENA AINSWAYC INIYHND '8
0JIRIUIOT BY) PUE 'SIUBLUMGOQ JOBILCT) Sif LM SIUBMIOOOE Ul 8] O B4 16 Aenb
s ‘patesipy; se pessaiBold sey pop Sujelieq pue uopeuLCul ‘BBpemOUY Sl e [s1=ompag soud oy g aun}
U140 1590 43 0} Jeu JOUMO B OF SBYAD TRy Bu) Uoles)dde s Buisyiduion 89°68LELLL 3 ANGNAV YOI STLVOLILNAD SNOIATYD SST /.
Elep ail pUE SUCREAIOSGO S1IS-U0 LD Paseq 'SJUSLINIOL 1D2RU0Y SU) L Souepoaoe U
{re101 5 au17 $59| ¥ sury)
ININAV HOA JLVOIAILEID S, 10T LIHONY 98'¥90°023"L § e "7 IOYNIVATY SS37 GANYYE TVLOL "9
ZEBLLLEL $ T e (€049 40 | uwnjoy ui o)
BLOZ/BZ/G0  soudxa uoissiuniod Ay 0 qg + g 2ur) ebeuejey jBio]
v Nand Areon (€029 ue 4 uwMey)
g feusle pauoig 1o 9 'q
{e04D uo 3 + g suumjoz)
seukizg AN WSpHE AL UpUog r%ad s&.ﬂ [£>5 -1 R ANR -4 LYy MHOAA pRIRIdWoD §o %~ a1 '
8102 ‘52 lequeytes S DR Joquisosg jo fep yigl  skpew TOVNIVIRY 5
TLTHEY mmﬂ ._ﬁ.o_%wmxﬂﬁ%ng .uo.w....m.,.., P 2U0J31 O} LIOMS PUE PRGUOSANG (€629 o 9 uwnipn)
ULk b QUvAZHE 30 Awnod BLERLLLEL g e T 31VA 04 A3YOLS ¥ GIET1HNOD TYLOL b
YOO TS Jo s
MopIsdld "usaq sind OFELL0LL L § e T {2+ 3N 3LVA O MRS LDVHINGD ¢
siogoLel e } Ad
ﬂ@@.@ﬁ‘y % ....... L TR uw.uw.v.—c ﬂm—hﬁ-._o >& ﬂmﬂ—WE_u sz ..N
U} fuogonisulti g e o HOLOVHINOD
Q0°LBLLIL L g et e ST ANNS LOVHINOD TYNIDRO L

NP MOU ST Uatal] LMOUS JuatuAed Ua.ma Jeuy puE ISUm) 3L WoL PIAISOSI SHusUl
-Aed pue panss! asem Jusuked 1o} SABDYRISD SNOIBID YOIYM IO} IOAN 10} JOIBII0D
21p Aq pied ussq BARY SJUNCWE (2 JBY ‘SJUBWINSOg JORIUOZ) SUL UM 2OUEDIOSOE Uj
Paia|duns ussq sel Juswhed 4o} uoneolddy siu AQ PRIBADD WOAN BUL JOISG PLE LuoneL

030eRuon poubisiapun Suy

"PRUDERE St €025 JUBWNOA WY 183US udgenunuon
TOBIUGD B UPM UDBDSLLOD U] ‘MOIBq UMOYS se Yusiued o spew 51 uoneoyddy

INIWAV 304 NOILLYOITddV SHOLOVHINOD

WO LOVHINGD
952ZE id ‘BipauosyoRp L2159-€258E 14 ‘eovod
OLE SUNg ‘Peoy Hojlag 0025 L2G9ET X0g SN0 1s0d
[} [BuORBISILY J3NEG [oByOIN Ul fuogonisuos g% o
D SLogreLre ALYQ LOVHINGD LOBLIHOUY VIA HOLOVHINGD WO

HOLOVHINGD [ ]
103108y 1] 082Z¢ 74 'einasnyy
SHINMO m TON H3THO 3SvHouUNd EPLOL] "B|ASILL 'Repp mOjsg gg “PAIG SIMBID USPIOD §GE
SLOZIZL ‘0L gofuad vodity [euoiBay jse0) soeds “ebuen yeiouy spig jseg Auoyiny podity 2e000-ojIASRY L
10} uoBNgLSIC] ()i 'ON NOLLYDIidayY ILDIrOUd SHANMO 0L

SOV 40 | B3OV

(sp1s @siana1 to suononssul)  £0/9 INIWNDOG viv

ANIWAVd ¥Od ZLVOIHILEID ANV NOILYDITddV




00°0FS $]- $ |%00°00L ] co00kS 3 - g - $ | o0'0or's ${ 0O'DOF's $| As [ooogl $] 0g Butiyg Jiswaneg snoummg 17
- ¢ [ 00000z ¢ %000 - g - $1 - $! - $100000Z  $) AS {ooGeE $ | 008 A dnaig) sseg jeuondp| gy
- $i00009ct ¢ |%o00 - $ - $ - $ - $|oo00s'er 4 AS |coe $1002'L 18Ae 108 pasedesd| gz
- $ | ooooR's ¢ (w00 - % - $ - % - $ | 00'008'9 ¢ AS joon %1 059 vopeznaes spaibang|  pz

00'006 $i- $ {3%600°00L | 0O'CDO'S s - $ - $ ] 00°DO0'S $ | 00'000'6 £ AD | oosi % | 0og Uogeneoxg pamssepun! o7

00'orE $ | oooog § |%00°08 | 00oCcb'z $t - % | 007009 $ | 00'008'L $1{ 00000 $! 87T | ooooo'e St 1 iUy wosom|  zz

00's¢ $1{- $ {%00°00L | 00'0SE ¢ - $ - $ | 00°0sE $ | 0005e $1 vd |oo0s ${ 2 subig Bugsecg saowey|

00006 $i- $ 1900001 | 00'000's $] - g - $ | 00°D00'6 $ | 000006 £} 47 | ooroe ¢ | oot adicf steAn 19,9 BunsHa snoway 0z

o0or $|- $ |%00°00L | o000y $ - ${ - ¢ | ooooy $ | 00'00% $| 41 jop1 & oob 8oU4 [elaw Bullss sroway| g

007082 $ 1 00002 $[%0008 § 00008z $ - ¢ - ${oo008'z $ | 00005° ${ AS ! 00s $£100/ Wawaned Heydsy Suisg anowey gL

00'0ry $)0000099  $i%000F | 0000FS $| - .s|oooogz  &loooozz $100000'tL  $f 81 |oooo0'lL ¢ 8 Aznng onydeibodo) yng-sy| )

00000'0L g |- $ 1%00°001 | 0O'D00'0GL 8 ~ $y - &1 00000001 s | 0000000l &) o QoooD'ooL &1 1 uonezingony! g,

00'05L°. % o0D00s'9E ¢ |eoose cooos'k: gl - $looo00'tt ¢foooosos ¢ 00000°0:}  $| S1 joovoo'oLL ¢ o feomoaa)l g

0o'00S'e S| 00000°GE  $ l%o002 cocoose g - $! - $jo00'000'se 3| o00000'0s  g! s 00'000'05 &1 Suquinig| |

o0'00s'el  $]00000'5L  $ [osn008 00'000'seL ¢ - $|oooos'se ¢ |boooszs g 00000051 $| $1 |oo000'0SL $ uogosiond agdf gy
000sZy %) oD00S. % |wopes 0000s'Zy % 007000 $1000052¢ ¢ 00°000'0S $] 51 |ovooo'os ¢! . OVAH| 7L

00°000'c 3| 00°000'0Z ¢ |%00 08 ooooo'ne ¢ - $ | 000008 ¢ - $|ocooooor ¢ s | ooooo'oot ${ ¢ o0Q fefuep 1)

00°0SZ'S  ${00005'2k & orongy 00005z ¢l - $|oDo0s'oL ¢ oocoozr ¢ 00°000'0L  $| ST |o0DO0'0L  §f | uoysss3 buppngt ()

D0'SL8'0E  $100°0S2'9r  $ %0075 00054808 & - i $/00052'805 ¢ | 00000'sze $1 &1 ooooo'sze ¢ L Supmng| &
- $[.00000'v g {%ouo - & - $( - $] - $ 1 00000 $| 81 | cooo0'y ${ soneads! g

00°009 $ 1 00000's 3 |%000F | 000OD's $ - $ {00000 ¢ 007000’ SIO00GOGL ¢ S 00'000'st  §f | Wedt 2

0ooos’s g - $|%00°00L | 0O000'5L ¢ - & - $00000'5L  $ 000005 g g 0oo00'sL  §| 1 ssepl g

00°'008'L  ${00000CZ  $ %0006 0o0oo'eL  § - g - $|o0000'er  $|o000000z ¢ 7 000co'0z $i L Smmpiey pue s000) g

0000¢'L  $|o00o0'e % |%oooz 00'000FL g - $| 00000y $}oo0000r 3§ 0000002 $1 ST |ooooonz gl uonzinsur]

00000y § - $ (o000l | 0oo00'0r % - ${ - $|oco00or  $|o0ooooor ¢ | o7 ooouo'or  §f BN Auosep slenuogf ¢

000000 § - $ 1%00°00L | 00'000'00E & - gy - §jo0000'00z ¢ o000o0'0oz %] s cocon'ooz 3| 1L sloue)| g

alzig'ol  $|ovoas'sz ¢ lwoooe cotzi'enr ¢ - §| 0Z'068°CL $|OMIsT08 & ooeoe'szl 8| s71 |oozosgzr g 4 SUCRIPUCD RrdUBD] |

(©-0) d+3+ @) {3do0q
ETA] HSINIA V3G 0L NI LON) {3+1)

{F19vIavA A1) ol (0+9) | 390l aNY | a3doLs GOREd SIHE | NOLLYONddY INTVA LIND A0ldd ALD ON

JOVNIVIIY FONVYIvE % Q3131dNGD  JAT1LN3STYd SNOIATYD NOHS GIMNAAMOS AINN HLOM 30 NOILLAINADSa e RE]
WL0L SIVIEILYIN QALIINOD MUOM

“Apdde Aet swiay aulj 10} ebeuea) sjqeueA aisym SIPBAUOD U0 | Lwnjog asny

SLOZHZL 0L A0IN3d BJop JSeres 2u o} palR)S B4e SjUNowe ‘Mojag suoneInge; v
SLOZ/B/ZL 1V NOLLYO Y : ‘PRYIERE st ‘uclheoRNes peubls $JopenU0s Buiuieyuos
SUIN ON NOILVYOIddY ‘INTIWAVD HO4 FLVDIHILEID ANV NOILLYDIdaY 04D Wswngog viy

SAOVY ¥ 4O =SV (8pis assoAsl 1O suononssuy) £0£9 INIWNDOA VIV L133HS NOLLYNNILNOD



00'G21 $1- ¢ [%0000L | 000521 s - $f - $1 0006t $ | 00°054°) $1 41 [ooos ¢ e adig sameg Anerg Oad ¥| 76
E6°95Z'C  $]19'8L9't  $|%0005 |szeosze  § - $ - $)ge6o5'ze  $|90881'9  $| v3 | o08gi'oE &1 1 (20005 fespury) Jowledag setemellol |G
007002 $q- $ {%%00°001 | 000002 % - % - $'1 oD'000'E $ | 00000'Z ¢ va | oo00o'L $] ¢ anep ssiep Bunsec isnipy g
00'058 g |- $ 1900°00% | 00'005'S $ - sl - $ | 00'00s‘9 $ 1 00'005'9 $1 va | 0000g'e ${ ¢ |AsvvIneA g eipAn sud Bugse speoopul g
00os1L % - $ {9%00°001 | DOOOS'L ¢ - gl - $ | o0'005'1 $1 00005'L $1 21 | ooos $1{ 0c Suamidiod .$'4 g
00051 $]- $ 1%00°00E | DO00S'L 3 - ¢ - g | ooo09'L $ 1§ 00°009'L $] va | oo008't $1 {aveid Ul sjedwon) Aquessy s 5L 74
00052 $i- $ {9:00°001 | 00°005'Z g - 5 - $ | 00008’z $§ 00°008'2 £{ 41 joo0s2 $| op P ) sur ang meN o} uoRIBULOD Ofd Z}  Ob
00'00s $)- $ |00 001 | GOO00'S s - § - $ | 00°000'S $ { oo'000's ${ va | o0000'S gl ¢ 2aeig r sjaidwog 04l gy
0000’ %)~ $ |%0000L | OO0DO'ZL %1 - $ - $}00C00ZL  $]00000°2L &1 w3 |ooo00sL 8] ot Aquisssy yoaun anoeg .otf ¥
00009 gi- § |%00°001 | 00'000'S gl - $| - $ | 00°C00'D $ | 00°000'9 $i 43 | ooost & op aurtand oad 2L Op
00°02e |- $ [%00°001 | 0000E'E 3 - $ - 3 0000zT'e $100002c $] v3 | 00002 R BABA BIBD ELY 7
(20ig 11Uy 9 891 PN L0LXZL Ul
00°008 %]~ $ [%00°00L | 00°00D'S gl - 3 - $ | 00°000's $ | DO'00D'S $1 $1 | o0000S 3 UOIBULOY B UoROBIOID B4 L ZL) L
- $ | o0asg’t (%000 - $| - $| - gl - S| 00052 $1 25 | 0052 1| o8 Bubpew Jeg dojg ogseidousyy] op
- $ | 00008 $ [wooo - $| - $| - s - $ | 00006 $| 45 | oo@ %] 051 Suppe wewaned ampepey-uoNf e
- $ | o0'gze $ (%000 - $ - $ - % - $ | o0sze ¢ va | oosee 31 L it Suppeg deopuen| g
- $ | 0005 $ {96000 - ) - $ - &l - $ | 00'0SH $i v3 | 00522 $| 2 suiig daigt ¢
- ${00628'e  $ %000 - $ - $] - $1 - $ | oo'sze'e $i As 1522 $ oozt Suppog| o¢
- ${00026'c $ (%000 - $F - $1{ - s - $ | 000ZE'E $t AS |ooge t | owt semspis apRuc)| go
- $100658's  $ %000 - % - $ - $ - $ | 00'55ES st 41 o072 $lsie NG g QD BpRUoueD 4 okl po
09's0P $1- $ [%00°004 | 00950y $F - $ - $ | 00'950't 3 | 00'9S0'Y ¢! 41 jopoz $ {551 dadsediy 51 e
0008t $i- $ |%007001 | 000D8'L $1 - $ - $ | 00°008'L $ | 007008 $1 41 {o0sz $| 2L ddd sediL z1] ze
005t $1o0orel  §[%ires | ooops't $ - $ - $ | ODOFS'L $ | ooosge $i 41 {008 $| os1 (suonoauuog welr Joou) OAd 9] LE
00kl g]- $ |%00°001 | 00'00F'L $ - ¢ - $ | 00'00F'L $ | olroo¥'L $! va | oooov't $] Yol Bupsixg jo dop ased| (g
00'008 $i- $ {%00'001 | 00000’ $ - ${ - $ 1 00°000'6 $ | 000005 $| v3 | ooaoo'e $] ¢ BlL.edAL B2
- $]o000g'st  $ %000 - $ - 4 - $ - $]0000e'5E  $INOL | DO0sL %] o6 FSIN0D SOBLNG Yeydsy 6'ZL-gg 9dKL| g7
{©-0) H+3T+qQ) @y¥oa
(3rvd HSINIA IIVA 0L NI LON) (2+c))
{E1gvravA ) oL (0+9) | g3gOLS aONY | O3dOLs | oOREd SIHL | NOWLYONddY INTA LINT F0Idd ALD "ON
JOVYNIYL I JONVTVE % GI131dNGD  |MN1LNRS3Nd SNOIASYEd WONL | QI NAIHOS LINN SHOM 40 NOLLGIESSAT W31
IWILOL STIVIHALYW QILATINGD HHOM

sLoeve
gLoz/eszl

‘0L do=Ed

F1VA NOILVYOITddY
SUIN ON NOLLVYOITddY

“Aldde Aew stusy) sul Jop sBeulElal S|gBUEA BISYM SIOBQUOD UD | uwnje) asn
“JEj|op JSalesu ay) 0} pIE]s Qe SJUNOLWE ‘MOfaq Suogenge) U}

‘payoeNe sl ‘uogesyiue psubis s openuoo Bueucs
"LNAWAYL HO= SLYDIALH3D ANV NOLLYDNddY ‘2049 WBWN30Q Vv

S3A0Vd ¥ dO

IOV

{opis @590 UO SUCHINLSU]}

€049 ININNDOA VIV

133HS NOLLVNNLLNOD



(808l bl SVSHWOJALET Uf JEIsU] 7 yshar
00012 $|o000p't ¢ |woooo | oooot'z $ - s$iocooL'e - $ | 00005’ $) 41 |sre $ | 0DF PojRARoXy PUBH) INPUCD DAG 040G s o) of
{oveid W alBdwoDAET W (IBISUL P YSHUNS
0006 $ 1 00009 $ %0009 | 00008 $ - $ | 00°006 $ - 31 00005'L $1 41 joo0L $ { 051 pateaeoxg pusl) uNpUOD DAL OHYDS .Z U0 2l
(a0eld Ut sjo|dwoO/UpET U [RISY) 2 ySILIN
00'ss $ | o0opg $ {%00°09 | 00096 % - $ 1 00°056 $ - $ | o0o0o': $t 41 [ ore $ | 052 patensoxy pueH) inpuod Opd OPUOS L 2ug| |/
- $| 0000008 $ %0070 - sl - A £ - $1o00000e  $| s1 |ovooo'oe  $i L (ilean pof) walshg uopeBuy| gy
- $10002 $ 19000 - $ - 3 - $ - $ | 00'0sz ${ 38 | 050 $ | Obs ASUPN I Bg
- $ | o0osg'e $ 1%00°0 - $ - $ - % - $ | 00098'¢ i v joos LA RA4 '[e5 1-adoury snig 6ig o1g wr 89
- $1000¥R'E ¢ |%wo00 - $ - $ - $ - $1{00°0p8's $t va | oosL %1952 Ted gwoypmeH UBIpUT AN YHY] /9
- $100028'L % i%00D - g - $ - ¢ - $1{ 000291 $1 va3 | o0gt & | s0L ‘Ief g-8i0x) uBME L PRY LMY £34 OXt 99
- $ 100581 $ |%000 - $ - $ - $ - $ | oosEL $| v3 joost 2] 6 16 g-wnuwingia emuEpIeS SNS BIA|  gg
- $ [ 0000F'S ¢ %0070 - L3 - $ - $ - 3 | 0OCOF'S $| va |ooooz St 2 9% gliled [Bqes Wd gvs]  $g
- $ | 000Ft $ {%00°0 - $ - $ - $ - $ [ 00OPY $fv3 |oooLL sl ¥ 9% g-poieatiey-wied jedes 13y avs| gg
- $}00000L ¢ {wo0D - £ - $ - % - $ | 000001 ¢ v= | ooooo‘L $1 1 BB 55420 SA mIPRIIRD S92 3ND]  Zg
- 3000022 %000 - $ - $ - $ - %] 00002'2 ¢} v3a | ooooz $1 11 126 og-oiAn sdeio pay azy oY 19
- $|ooger't § w000 - ¢ - $ - $ - ${ ooszy't $1{ v3 | oosee ti o '1e5 oA edars sepueret srn ovi| (g
000FZ $100009L  $|%0009 | O0BGKT $ - $ o000z ¢ - $ ] 00000y $| 41 {oooz $ 100z souad [lew| B¢
0005¢ $i~ $ 19007001 | 00'008'S $ - % - %} 00005 $ 1 007005 s 41 Foonl $1 ose soUs urueys Aesodwat | gg
- $ | ooooe $ {%000 - $ - $ - ¢ - $ | 00000 $i{v3a | oooot 8] o deis [Baym depuey| g
- $ 1 007009 $ %000 - $ - g - 2 - $ | 00’008 ${ v3 | oo'oog $] 2 sun|f seuod| gg
amsopug yset] Risdung slanog o
00091 % | 0000 $ [%00°08 | 00°D09'L $ - $ - $ | 00'008'L % i 00000°C $i S | coooo'e 3 aunsopus yses) seysduing-sBiug weauoo| g
00'05L $1- $ [%00°001 | 00005 $ - $ - $ | 00'00s"L $ | 06005t s v3 | 00005} S R Sioluep; jamag Degues Bunsiq jsnlpy] g
00000°L & - $ {%00°00L { 0OO00'GL & - & - $)o0oo0'0b $|ooo000r  $| 41 | goog %1002 [ei0)e] JoMes AIARID DAG L8 €8
{o-2) d+3+q} 3¥oa
(3Llvy HSINIS 31vVA oL NELON) (z3+a)
(FHavidva 40 Ol (0+9) | oavoLs aNv | aFw0Ls | conmesku NOLLYDTIddY INTYA LiNn 3004d ALD "ON
SOVNIVLIY JONVIVH % 3LIFIGNOD  IAINISIY SNOINTHG WONS | GITNQIMOS LIND HHOM 40 NOILdINDSTa wail
TWIi0L STIIHRLYN G3LF N0 MHOM

“Aidde Aew sway aun Jot abeuizjal s|qeweA asoym SjIoBHUOD U0 L UWINeD 950

SLOZ/P/EL 0L QOl3d JEIIOP 158123U 21 0} PIJELS B2 SJUNOLIE 'MOjS SUCREINGE} 1y
SLOZ/G/EL H1VA NOLLYOIddY ‘PaydERE S| ‘uoneoya) poubis sJoRRHLOD BuiEuoD
SUIN ON NOILVDORddY INFWAY'S ¥O FLYDIHILYID ANV NOLLYOIddY ‘2029 1uewnoog iy
SIOVd ¥ 4O Jovd (spIs @s1ana1 U SuORONNSUY)

€09 INFNND0QA VIV 133HS NOLLYNNILNOD



R

ZeBLLtyt 3T 12'6ec'6oe $ lueos, BLegL Ly ¢ - $lozoleysr § 66'CL8'08Z'L $ [ 0¥ 222001 § sig10]
(co'pos't) g - $ 1%00°00L |(00'000°SE)  § 1 - % E $ looooo'sy) ¢ (ooro6o'st) § 1 = {ooooo'sty $) 1 {uohonpay) souemony 7 o 9-LOD
oL'Ls $i- $ 1%0000L | 20'112 ¢ “ $ - $120L12 ${201Ls ¥ 81 | zot2 $] ¢ HORBING Uty G
6L'se $]- $ |%00°001 | 06°'Lgg $ - % - $ ;06158 306158 $[ 81 |osige SF L fanng jeuonppy P-LOD
lage] gl- % 1%00°00L | 9t ovg 2 - $ - $ | opore ¢ | orove $1 81 | ovove $1 1 Sy Aeiodurs ) sjeoooy €100
0eesL'E ¢l - $1%00°00L | LOGES'LL $ - 3 - $1L0825LL ¢ T4 R N - loges’e ¢ 1 UIEN Jo1ep Jonisixsy uo sdey Jop sjeooisy 10D
06 vEL $i- $ 1%00°001 | S69pe'L $ - g - $ [ 568beL $ | sege'y $] §1 | seare’) $7 1 SAEA 12D 9 Bamday| |- 07y
09v5L'2 4| poger'z 8 %286 | 0oz ¢ - $ - 81006572 3 ) 0opoo'De ${ v3 |oo'ooo'os ¢ L 18 dd-2ouemoly| oo
{(S1duiog) xog gy
00'0g $|- $ |%00°00L { 00005 5 - % - $ | 0000S § | 00008 $| va | ovoog sl 1 ¥ 2InXid ‘2104 J4BrY Busix Jo [eactay 8
(eimdwon) swapskg inpuos
00001 $- % [%00 001 00000t 3 - 3 - $ | 00°000"L 8| 00oo0'L $| va 00'000°t $1 1L pue xog iInd 18 1 v Bunseey 2o [eAOWEY; po
0008 § [ 00002 $ [%0002 { ooopg $ - $ - $ ! oooog $ | coooo's $| v2 | coooo'y g1 1 (erRdwog) xog iing Bugsp Jo uogesopy]  zg
(s081d Ul s1sidiwon) ULB3 Ut payesty xog
- (000026 ¢ [epo0n - & - $ - $ - $ | 00002's ${ v3 | ooooo'y $| 2 [ nd® g semuey AU S1Bulg may ig
(Beidwiog) weysAg ynpuos; o Wauuen
- $10005€'L ¢ (%000 - % - ¢ - $ - $ 1000881 $] va | aoose'L $i & B MBI Ul x0g jing Bupsixs |1ug eon, 08
{waisAg pnpuogy man ui ersy
- $]000586: ¢ |%woon - $ - & - 3 - $j000s56L ¢ 4 05°LL & 1ea2't] @ ysuung) sionpuon MHEX WOM00s] 62
(waisAg anpuog may
- $10002L's ¢ [woo0 - $ - $ - 3 - % | oo0gL's ${ 47 {oes $ 1056 | usu) e ysaung) SICRNPUOD MHHX O] g7
{wasks unpuog may y7i
- ${000ge'L $ (%000 - $ - $ - $ - $ | 00'0gg')L $1 41 |o5L $1 00z | wimsy 2 ysiwn.) SIOPRNPUOD MHHX 014 ol
{eaeid ul sjepwonyues u H2IsU] 7 ysiing
00°9ZL $ 1 00°0Fe $1%00°08 | 000gz'L ¢ - $10009z'L g - $|o000L'z $1 31 |oovs $1{ 051 perensag puey) WPUCH DA OpOS b aug g/
(3081 ut slapwonyy ey ut
HEISU} B UsIlNg pajenesxg puen) pasesun
- $ 000080 ¢ i%onp - $ - $! - $ - $ | cooos's $} 47 {000z $10s2 SIBAUOT UNPLO DA DBUDS £ BUQ ¥l
©-2 H+3+0 [ERTeYY]
F1vy HSINI-4 Jva oL NI LON) (a+a)
Eaviava 1) oL (0+9) | a3vois ONY | GMOLS | aom3d siHg NOLLYOddY INTVA LIND AN ALD "ON
JOVYNIVIIY FONVTVYE % U3LTNdINOD  IAILNSS NG SNOIATY WONI Az NasHos LINN AHOM 40 NOILdINOSIG DL
TLOL STViMALwin O3 3140 MHOM

“Aidde few Slwsy sui) 1oy abeureie) geHeA alaym Sldejuop uo | twnjon asn

SL0Z/P/ZL 01 AOINTd MEOp js21e8U B4 0} pele)s e Sjunowe ‘mojeq suoneinqe; uj
slozsrelL 31va NOLLYONddy ‘PeUcERe st 'uoleoyian paubls s openuoo Bungjuco
SUIN 1ON NOHYDIddY INBNAVE HOd FLVOILH3D any NOLLYOIddY ‘2029 WBLMDOC vy
S35Yd ¥ JO  3ovy {opIs as15A83 U suanonsuy)

e

€049 IN3NND0Q viv

133HS NOLLVNNILNOD



C & D CONSTRUCTION, INC.
P.0. BOX 236577

| o

Il 3855

COCOA, FLORIDA 32923-6577 SALESPERSON DATE OF INVOTCE
390 1213012015
(321) 6399198 Fax (321) 690-2291 m—
EAST SIDE AIRCRAFT HANGAR
TITUSVILLE-COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT
55 BRISTOW WAY

355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS BLVD
TITUSVILLE, FL 32780

TITUSVILLE, FLORIDA

ACCOUNT NO. DATé SHIFPED ) SHIPPED ViA s JCOL RR RO, POINT TERAMS MORR ORDER NUMBER
_ 1 _NET10DAYS
QUANTITY SRE e R T DESCRIPTION SRR RN TNIT PRICE AMOUNT
DRAW REQUEST ## /(O
ORIGINAL CONTRAGT AMOUNT $ 1,771,191.08
CHANGE ORDERS 5 (418.66)
REVISED GONTRACT AMOUNT §7770,772.40
AMOUNT COMPLETED TO DATE -83.33% § 1.475,563.59
LESS RETAINAGE - 10 % $  (147,556.36)
$ 1,328,007.22
LESS PREVIOUS REQUESTS $ (1,270,064.86)
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS REQUEST $ 57,942.36
CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE c_ 5%-@,@&_»
TOTAL

Thank oo
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Michael Bake

INTERNATIONAL

JANUARY 15,2015

MR. MICHAEL D. POWELL, CM., ACE REQUEST NO. I5
CEO PROJECT NO. 135986
TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS BOULEVARD

TITUSVILLE,FL. 32780

RE: SPACE COAST REGIONAL AIRPORT -
EASTSIDE AIRCRAFT STORAGE HANGAR INVOICE NO, 930520

MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

5200 Delfort Road
Concourse 11T, Suite 110
Jacksonville, FL 32256
(904) 383-2500

(803) 231-3915 Billing

FOR FEES BILLED THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2015
Coniract $256,670.76 INVOICED

THIS PERIOD
BASIC SERVICES
PHASE | - 45% DESIGN
100% COMPLETE OF $36,926.62 $0.00
PHASEZ- 90% DESIGN
100% COMPLETE CF $40,913.62 $0.00
PHASE 3 - FINAL DOCUMENTS
100% COMPLETE OF $40,745.81 $0.00
PHASE4 - BIDDING
100% COMPLETE OF $15,201.80 $0.00
PHASE 5 - CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION (Architecture) *
§5% COMPLETE OF $24,318.85 $6,079.71 ~
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION (Civily .
8% COMPLETE OF $25,573.00 $6,393.25 ¢
$183,679.70 31247206
PERMITTING SERVICES
SUB - HONEYCUTT
100% COMPLETE OF $5.440.00 $0.00
BAKER
100% COMPLETE OF $2,560.00 $0.00
$2,000.00 $0.00
B ULTANTS
STRUCTURAL DESIGN & CA (Bowen)
$3% COMPLETE OF $8,636.00 $0.00
M/E/P DESIGN & CA (Bobes)
100% COMPLETE OF $10,855.00 $0.00
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY (Honeycun)
100% COMPLETE OF $2,500.00 $0.00
GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION & CONSTRUCTION TESTING {Cal-Tech) .
£3% COMPLETE OF $12,000.00 $2,750.60 .~
SITE ETECTRICAL DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES (Hillers)
60% COMPLETE OF $14,350.00 $0.00
IRRIGATION & LANDSCAPING DESIGN (JCR)
77% COMPLETE OF $16,650.00 $0.00
$64,991.00 575000 <
TOTAL EARNINGS $15,222.96 -

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

INVOICED
TODATE

$36,926.62
340,913.62
$40,745.81
$35,201.80
$20,671.02

$21,737.05
$176,195.92

$5,440.00

$2.560.00
$8,000.00

$7,185.00
$10,855.00
$2,500.00
$9,950.00
$8,600,00
$12,850.00

$51,940.00

§236,135.92

$15,222.96



TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY
JANUARY 15,2015

INV,NOQ.: 930520

PAGE2 OF2

Statement of Accounts Receivable:

Invoice # Date - 30 3 -60 51 - %0 91-120 121 + Total AR
9303520 1/15/16 $15,222,96 $15,222.96
Subtotal $15,22296 $0.00 $0.00 50.94 $a.00 $15,222.96 «

Electronic Fayment:
Citizens Bank

ABA: 036-076-150
Accountt No.: 6101710975
SWIFT: CTZIUS33

Mai! Payment:
P O Box 336408

Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5906

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

BRIAN C. RUSSELL, P.E.
PROJECT MANAGER
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MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC,
5200 Belfort Road

Concourse 1T, Suite 110
INTERNATIONAL Jacksonville, FL 32256
(904} 380-2500

{803) 2313915 Billing

DECEMBER I8, 2015

MR. MICHARL D, POWELL, C.M., ACE REQUEST NG. 3

CEO PROJECT NO. 146363
TITUSVILLE - COCOA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

355 GOLDEN KNIGHTS BOULEVARD FM #433520-1

TITUSVILLE, FL 32780

RE: RSA COMPLIANCE & SHORELINE STABILIZATION -
RUNWAY 11-29 SAFETY AREA IMPROVEMENT INVOICE NO. 926054

FOR FEES BILLED FROM NOVEMBER |, 2015 THROUGH NOVEMBER 30, 2015

v $701,498.00 INVOICED INVOICED
THIS PERIOD TO DATE
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
5451% COMPLETEOF  $145022.00 $641042 7 $79,056,56
RPR INSPECTION-MERRITT ISLAND AIRPORT RATE HES. HRS.
INSPECTOR NTE  $170,775.00 $115.00 144.00 $16,560.00 - 953.50 $109,652.50
RPR EXPENSES RATE UNITS UNITS
MEALS (WEEK) $4,950.00 $150.00 7.00 $1,050.00 22.60 $3,390.00
VEHICLE (WEEK) $5.940.00 $180.00 7.60 $1,260.00 24,87 $4,476.00
LODGING (WEEK) $8,250.00 $250.00 7.00 $1,750.00 2260 $5,650.00
$15,140.00 3406000 . §13,516.00
RPR INSPECTIHON-OFF-SITE MITIGATION AREA RATE HRS. HRS.
INSPECTOR NTE  $48,000.00 $100.00 0.00 3000 472,00 $47.200.00
RPR EXPENSES RATE UNETS UNETS
MEALS (WEEK) $1,800.00 $150.60 0.00 $0.00 12,40 $1,860.00
VEHICLE (WEEK) $2,160.00 $180.00 000 $0.00 12.40 $2,232.00
LODGING (WEEK) $3,000.00 $250.00 0,00 $0.00 146.00 $3,100.00
$6,960.00 $0.00 $7,192.00
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
97.46% COMPLETE OF $33,852.00 $707.7 - $32,993.23
DERELICT VESSEL REMOVAL & SURVEY
38.70% COMPLETE OF $42,286.00 $0.00 $16,365.17
CONSTRUCTION TESTING (SUB)
0.000% COMPLETE OF £40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
MITIGATION MONITORING & MITIGATION REPORTS
1.19% COMPLETE OF  $195.463.00 3000 $2,320.65
$7079% $51,679.05
TOTAL EARNINGS $27,73821 ¢ $308,296.11

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $27,738.21

Electronic Payment: ,/ {' /?/'.{
."" !

Michael Baker International, Inc.

Citizens Bank : : /
ABA: 036-076-150 r X (S? /‘S
Account No.: 6301710975 ) D
SWIFT: CTZIUS33
Mail Pavment;

P O Box 536408
Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5606
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17116 at 13:46:08.19

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
34878 121115 ATE&T 101000 467.45
34879 12/11/15 Airport Engineering Co., Inc. 101000 11,000.00
34880 12111115 Bennett Auto Supply 101000 208.40
34881 12111115 Brevard Cultural Alliance, Inc. 101000 1,000.00
34882 12/11115 Budget Blinds 101000 141.50
34883 121114115 Capital Office Products 101000 91.17
34884 12/11/15 Cintas Corp., Loc. 149 101000 1568.22
34885 12111115 City Of Titusville 101000 710.23
34888 1211115 City Of Titusville 101000 312.74
34887 12111115 Copytronics Information Systems 101000 106.89
34888 12/11116 D & E Pump 101000 19.97
34889 12111115 Dish 101000 283.31
34890 12111115 Energywize A/C 101000 3,325.00
34891 12111115 Federal Express 101000 63.42
34892 12/11115 Florida Power & Light 101000 5,008.72
34893 1211115 Home Depot 101000 229,01
34894 12/11/15 Lacey's Lock Service 101000 45.50
34895 12/11/15 Lowes 101000 40.86
34896 12111115 Marie’s Coffee Service 101000 179.50
34897 12/1115 MITEL Leasing 101000 204.46
34898 12111115 ServiceMasterClean 101000 510.00
34899 1211715 S.F. Travis Co. 101000 36.55
34800 121111156 Space Coast Auto Supply 101000 32.67
34801 12111115 Space Coast Fire & Safety 101000 18.00
34902 12111115 State of South Carolina 101000 356.00
34903 1211115 Watkins Fuel Qil 101000 3,020.31
34904 12/11/115 Watson, Soileau, Deleo, 101000 3,833.30
34905 12111115 ICMA Retirement Trust 101000 1,013.32
34906 12111115 Delta Dental 101000 47.77
34907 12/11/15 Davis Vision, Inc. 101000 62.41
34908 12/11/15 Delta Dental insurance Co. 101000 474.13
34909 1211115 Board Of Co. Commissioners 101000 15,567.93



1/7/16 at 13:46:08.19

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

Check Register
For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
34910 12/11/15 Carol Blackwelder 101000 51.68
34911 1211715 Efrain Flores 101000 50.00
34912 12/1115 John Bowers 101000 25.00
34913 12/11/15 Jake Senior 101000 661.41
34814 1211115 Ron Thompson 101000 360.88
34915 12111115 Elaine Bridgman 101000 50.00
34916 121118 Standard Insurance Company 101000 405.87
34917 12/1115 Brevard County Utility Resources 101000 100.00
34918 12/29/15 Alligator Plumbing 101000 600.00
34919 12/29/15 AT&T 101000 379.85
34920 12/29/15 AT&T 101000 205.11
34921 12/29/15 AT&T Mohbility 101000 422.69
34922 12/29/15 Brighthouse Networks 101000 58.26
34523 12/29/15 Brown & Brown Insurance 101000 995.00
34924 12/29/15 Cintas Corp., Loc. 149 101000 168.17
34925 12/29/15 City Of Cocoa 101000 151.04
34926 12/29/15 Civ-Mil 101000 400.00
34927 12/29115 Cocoa Paper Company 101000 151.96
34928 12/29/15 Davies, Houser, Secrest & Harris, P.A. 101000 5,000.00
34929 12/29/15 Flagier Bevelopment Company 101000 788.77
34930 12/29/15 Florida Power & Light 101000 1,829.16
34931 12/29/15 Home Depot 101000 63.25
34932 12/28M15 Metal Roof Factory 101000 225.00
34933 12/29115 Preferred Governmental Insurance 101000 7,729.25
34834 12/29/15 Space Coast Fire & Safely 101000 200.00
34935 12/29/15 ICMA Retirement Trust 101000 1,013.32
34936 12/29/15 David Kruger 101000 o Jl Q(E
Total 70,86?._4:3
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Financial Review
Cash Position, Commitments, Reserves
as of December 31, 2015

1) Cash On Hand:

a) Cash per Operating Fund Balance Sheet

b) Cash per Revenue Fund Balance Sheet

¢) Cash per R & R Fund Balance Sheet

d) Cash per Debt Service Fund Balance Sheet

) Cash per Development Fund Balance Sheet
Total Cash on Hand

2) Plus Grants Receivable
Total Cash and Grants Receivable

3) Less Restricted Cash
a) FDOT Advances
b) State Board LGIP B

Total Unrestricted Cash

4) Less Funds Committed for Operations
a) Operations Reserve
b) Renewal & Replacement Fund
¢} Escrow Account

Total Funds Committed for Operations

5) Less Funds Committed for Projects
{Analyzed as of 12/31/15)

Projects

a) TiX East Apron Expansion & Rehabilitation

b) TIX Spaceport Launch Site Operators License

¢) TiX East Aircraft Storage Hangar

d) TiX Airfield Pavement Marking

e) CO! RSA Construction

f) COI North Area Security & Infrastructure

g) TIX Building Demolition & Apron Expansion
Total Committed Funds

&) Total Uncommitted Cash

$413,704
$214,660

$35,000
$137,933
$522,045

$1,323,342

$1,323,342

30
$0

$1,323,342

$0
30
$0

$0

$13.277
$8,303
$36,748
$0
$89,904
$189,800
$63,600

$401,632

$921,710

Funded

212412015
TCAA
6/27/2013
4/16/2014
2/24/2015
6/23/2015
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Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Balance Sheet

December 31, 2015
ASSETS

Cash

Cash Operating 74,860.45

Cash Savings 334,652.68

Cash - Payroll 3,695.24

Petty Cash 350.00

Petty Cash - Mini's 145.56

Total Cash 413,703.93
Current Assets

Bond Cost 25,214.24

Prepaid Expenses 9,274.65

Total Current Assets 34,488.89

Property and Equipment
Land Improve. - X21
Land Improve. - TIX
Land [mprove. - COL
Bldg. Improve. - X21
Bldg. Improve. - TIX
Bldg. Improve. - COI
Allow/Dep Bldg - X21
Allow/Dep Bldg - TIX
Allow/Dep Bldg - COL
Runway Lighting - X21
Runway Lighting - TIX
Runway Lighting - COl
Allow/Dep Lighting - X21
Allow/Dep Land - TIX
Allow/Dep Lighting - TIX
Allow/Dep Land - CO1
Allow/Dep Lighting - COI
Radio Equipment
Fire Equipment
Vehicles
Tools & Equip.

Tools & Equipment - X21

Tools & Equipment - COI
Furniture
Fixtures & Equip.
Fixtures & Equip. - X21
Furniture & Fix - COlL
Other Assets
Heavy Equipment - TIX
Heavy Equipment - COl
Allow/Dep Radio Equip
Allow/Dep Fire Equip
Allow/Dep Vehicles
Allow/Dep Tools & Equip
Allow/Dep Furniture
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip X21
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip COI
Allow/Dep Other Assets
Allow/Dep Heavy Equip

Total Property and Equipment

3,163,568.79
11,265,450.01
1,390,040.00
2,386,882.77
13,463,195.20
6,230,575.94
(1,231,212.00)
(3,593,850.21)
(3,298,364.17)
2,827,636.56
15,239,021.25
5,001,855.57
(947,126.37)
(308,495.25)
(6,282,458.64)
(26,185.21)
(2,340,311.36)
546,107.42
13,607.95
1,160,131.41
151,446.76
4,295.69
17,633.75
36,242.13
136,219.62
34,325.49
32,949.78
1,219,447.34
330,296.95
37,986.48
(389,491.46)
(13,607.95)
(234,581.52)
(144,261.58)
(24,283.07)
(130,720.25)
(30,837.11)
(31,619.28)
(1,011,458.04)
(368,283.43)

44,281,769.96

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Wages Payable

Fica W/H

Life Insurance

Group Health

Florida Retirement
Accrued Vacation & Sick
Post Employment Benefits
Transfer To R & R Fund
Transfer To Operating
Transfer To Debt Service
Transfer To Development

Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Barnett Bank Note 5
Suntrust

Amortization of Wachovia Loan

Total Long-Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Capital

Contributions Local Gov't
Contributions FAA
Contributions FDOT
Contributions DEP
Contributions GSA
Contributions FBO
Contributions Other
Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Balance Sheet
December 31, 2015

0.00

$ 44,729,962.78

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

(1,625.00)
38,082.48
2,262.45
(1.37)
2,947.79
1,759.53
115,303.43
124.631.00
(69,306.22)
(300,000.00)
(177,351.58)
(1,948,639.58)

(2,211,937.07)

33,130.00
2,000,000.00
(1,295.00)

2,031,835.00

(180,102.07)

7.905,553.21
26,494,073.15
17,669,758.08
80,853.00
7,404.00
5,760.00
4,326,229 81
(11,591,601 .66)
12,035.26

44,910,064.85

$ 44,729,962.7

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Revenues

Ad Valorem - Pri
Misc, Income
Interest Income
From Revenue
Transfer From Re

Total Revenues

Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale

Gross Profit

Expenses
Executive Salarie
Salaries -G & A
Salaries - X21
Salaries - TIX
Salaries - COI
Salaries - Unalloc
Employee Inv. &
Payroll Taxes - G
Payroll Taxes - X
Payroil Taxes - Tl
Payrol!l Taxes - C
Payroll Taxes - U
FIL. Retirement -
FL Retirement -
FL Retirement - T
FL Retirement -
FL Retirement -
Group Insurance -
Group Insurance -
Workman's Comp
Prof. Service - Le
Accounting & Au
Travel - Training
Telephone
Telephone - X21
Telephone - TIX
Telephone - COI
Telephone-Unallo
Cellular Phones
Cable Service
Internet Fees
Express Mail
Electricity G & A
Electricity - X21
Electricity - TIX
Electricity - COI
Electricity - Unall
Water - G & A
Water - X21
Water - TIX

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement

For the Three Months Ending December 31, 2015

Page: 1

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date

This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00
1,539.61 1,440.23 1,539.61 3,020.51
11.27 4.44 42.74 6.74
209,788.52 0.00 589,990.20 0.00
0.00 241,842.37 0.00 515,677.01
211,339.40 243,287.04 591,573.10 518,704.26
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
211,339.40 243,287.04 591,573.10 518,704.26
13,961.52 14,061.52 48,865.32 48,965.32
14,324.90 14,207.70 42,943.20 48,927.27
2,470.09 2,496.25 10,143.58 11,982.82
16,971.19 15,508.84 58,902.38 59214.81
5,567.51 6,179.41 20,339.73 22,535.30
8,241.51 8,699.30 15,906.35 17,163.68
0.00 0.00 140.00 0.00
1,780.05 1,723.61 13,353.10 6,072.29
188.95 190.96 775.98 916.68
904.32 80393 5,938.98 3,191.19
352.47 292.31 1,830.36 1,087.21
554.41 719.61 864.61 1,311.43
5,236.70 5,123.59 18,317.12 17.914.34
177.40 27594 775.76 944.63
964.90 886.83 3,305.85 3,223.32
389.57 283.46 1,281.05 934.43
306.08 305,71 1,190.45 1,001.23
4,337.57 4,338.01 8,518.30 12,532.63
11,505.33 11,277.32 29,705.99 34,378.45
7.729.25 5,161.25 14,090.50 14,126.75
4,987.80 2,049.45 7,967.80 5,542.75
5,304.32 12,294.88 6,131.32 13,018.19
356.00 0.00 516.43 0.00
205.11 623.22 2,011.75 1,818.96
170.62 115.25 484.94 230.56
126.21 775.24 2,461.16 2,532.89
384.80 275.41 1,295.49 825.66
165.67 0.00 648.04 404,76
422.69 404.06 1,285.48 1,239.80
283.31 97.52 446.01 292.56
58.26 0.00 233.04 180.72
63.42 65.93 81.51 65.93
1,252.44 1,624.64 2,727.95 2,822.58
799.39 761.39 2,359.45 2,397.83
2,827.93 3,007.47 4,105.93 9,393.20
1,829.16 1,937.31 8,940.67 7,792.49
218.96 0.00 910.46 584.89
414,93 265.84 609.06 280.90
179.83 0.00 252.44 205.27
263.53 286.91 682.57 652.46

For Management Purposes Only



Water - COI
Water - Unallocat
Solid Waste - X2
Rentals & Leases
Copy Machine Re
Postage Machine
Phone System Re
Vehicle Insurance
Property Ins - Un
Employee Bond
Officers Liability
Fuel Tank Ins. - C
Housing Liability
R & M Service -
R & M Service -
R & M Service -
R & M Service -
R & M Service -
R & M - Equip. -
R & M - Equip.
R & M - Equip.
R & M - Equip.
R & M - Equip.
R & M - Bldgs.
R & M - Bldgs.
R & M - Bldgs. -
R & M - Bldgs. -
R & M - Bldgs. -
R & M - Autos -
R & M - Autos -
R & M - Autos -
Marketing -G &
Other Charges - L.
Other - Tax Colle
Office Supplies
Uniforms - Unall
Fuel - X21

Fuel - Unallocate
Cleaning -G &
Dues & Members
Dues & Members
Dues & Members
Dues & Members
Capital Qutlay - T

t

Total Expenses

Net Income

Titusvilie-Cocoa Airport Authority
Income Statement

For the Three Months Ending December 31, 2015

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date

This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
151.04 163.38 511.05 530,92
3177 22.80 59.38 75.62
92.01 0.00 272.27 96.73
173.98 0.00 347.96 527.28
0.00 0.00 345.69 345,69
0.00 147.00 200.65 147.00
204.46 203.49 613.38 640.24
0.00 0.00 8,813.50 17,527.00
(1,000.00) 0.00 178,156.57 144,704.62
0.00 0.00 0.00 402.16
0.00 0.00 4,216.00 4,320.00
995.00 965.39 995.00 965.39
0.00 0.00 3,745.50 7,421.00
75.00 0.00 124.77 44,15
40.90 0.00 40.90 0.00
125.00 0.00 251.00 650.03
100.00 200.00 300.00 355.00
0.00 0.00 608.35 45.00
0.00 16.91 100.00 23191
0.00 589.42 178.85 3,395.30
5.88 2,988.41 6,891.17 5,961.30
0.00 80.24 1,389.53 6,690.15
19.97 109.78 631.10 509.66
0.00 75.00 90.00 75.00
0.00 29.98 62.25 153.22
501.53 1,962.35 1,398.09 5,329.19
924.93 915.57 1,174.21 2,145.92
0.00 0.00 402.21 0.00
0.00 0.00 498.47 120.78
0.00 0.00 2,351.25 0.00
208.40 504.56 208.40 1,809.06
0.00 320.90 15.00 940.85
0.00 0.00 0.00 66.52
(661.73) (2,211.03) 5,988.03 11,959.31
589.51 505.75 1,749.64 1,361.93
326.39 405,13 1,114.65 1,139.92
473 .81 0.00 1,058.89 680.67
2,546.50 2,848.54 4,043.16 6,419.23
510.00 0.00 1,530.00 1,530.00
1,699.54 375.00 2,745.86 910.00
0.00 0.00 330.00 330.00
0.00 0.00 660,00 660.00
0.00 0.00 660.00 660.00
3,325.00 0.00 3,325.00 0.00
127,737.00 128,338.64 579,537.84 588,633.93

83,602.40 114,948.40 8§ 12,03526 § (69,929.67)

For Management Purposes Only

Page: 2



1/13/16 at 13:21:55.21

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Page: 1

Account ID Date Reference Jrnf Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance

Account Description

101000 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 65,663.58

Cash Operating 12M11/15 34878 CDJ AT&T 467.45
12/11/15 34879 CDJ  Airport Engineering 11,000.00
12/11/15 34880 CDJ Bennett Auto Suppl 208.40
12/1115 34881 CDJ  Brevard Cultural Al 1,000.00
12/1115 34882 CDJ Budget Blinds 141.50
12/11/15 34883 CDJ Capital Office Prod 91.17
1211115 34884 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc. 1568.22
12/11/115 34885 CDJ  City Of Titusville 710.23
12/1115 34886 CDJ  City Of Titusville 312.74
12111115 34887 CDJ Copytronics Inform 106.89
12/11/15 34888 COJ D&EPump 19.97
12/11/15 34889 CDJ Dish 283.31
12/1115 34880 CDJ Energywize A/C 3,325.00
121115 34891 CDJ  Federal Express 63.42
12/11/115 34892 CDJ Florida Power & Li 5,098.72
1211115 34893 CDJ Home Depot 229.01
1211115 34894 CDJ Lacey's Lock Servi 45.50
1211115 34895 CDJ Lowes 40.86
1211115 34896 CDJ Marie's Coffee Ser 179.50
1211115 34897 CDJ MITEL Leasing 204.46
12/11115 34888 CDJ ServiceMasterClea 510.00
12/1115 34899 CDJ  S.F. Travis Co. 36.55
12/11/15 34900 CDJ  Space Coast Auto 32.67
12/1115 34901 CDJ  Space Coast Fire 18.00
1211115 34902 CDJ  State of South Car 356.00
12/11115 34903 CDJ Watkins Fuel Oil 3,020.31
12/11115 34904 CDJ  Watson, Soileau, D 3,833.30
12/11/15 34905 CDJ  ICMA Retirement T 1,013.32
12/11/15 34906 CDJ  Delta Dental 47.77
12/1115 34907 CDJ DavisVision 62.41
12/11/15 34908 CDJ Delta Dental Insura 47413
12/41/15 34909 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 15,567.93
12/11/15 34910 CDJ Carol Blackwelder 51.68
12/11/15 34911 CDJ Efrain Flores 50.00
12/1118 34912 CDJ John Bowers 25.00
12/11/15 34913 CDJ Jake Senior 661.41
12/11/15 34914 CDJ  Ron Thompson 360.88
12/11/15 34915 CDJ Elaine Bridgman 50.00
12/11/15 34916 CDJ Standard Insuranc 405.87
12/1115 34917 CDJ Brevard County Util 100.00
12/29115 34918 CDJ  Alligator Plumbing 600.00
12/29/15 34919 CDJ AT&T 379.85
12/29/15 34920 CbhJ ATE&T 205.11
12/29/15 34921 CDJ  AT&T Mability 422 69
1212915 34922 CDJ Brighthouse Netwo 58.26
12/29/15 34923 CDJ Brown & Brown Ing 995.00
12/29/15 34924 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc. 168.17
12/29/15 34925 CDJ City Of Cocoa 151.04
12/29/15 34928 CDJ  Civ-Mil 400.00
12/29/15 34927 CDJ Cocoa Paper Com 161.96
12/29/15 34928 CDJ Davies, Houser, Se 5,000.00
12/29/16 34929 CDJ Flagler Developme 788.77
1212915 34930 CDJ Florida Power & Li 1,829.16
12/29/15 34931 CDJ Home Depot 63.25
12/28/15 34932 CDJ Metal Roof Factory 225.00
12/29/15 34933 CDJ Preferred Governm 7,729.25
12/28/15 34934 CDJ Space Coast Fire 200.00
12/29/15 34935 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 1,013.32
12/29/15 34936 CDJ David Kruger 119.02
12/31156 123115 GEN Paychex 304.32
12/31/15 1231156 GEN Sales Tax 11,749.22
12/31/15 123115 GEN Retirement 8,866.03
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12/31115 123115 GEN Deposit 117,508.25
12/3115 123115 GEN FICA 16,528.38
Current Period Cha 117,508.25 108,311.38 9,196.87
12131115 Ending Balance 74,8680.45
101200 1211115 Beginning Balance 259,223.95
Cash Savings 12/3115 123115 GEN Deposit 2,933.07
1213115 123115 GEN MasterCard 1,408.47
1213115 123115 GEN Budget Transfer 2009,788.52
12/31115 1231156 GEN Transfer 160,740.37
1213115 123115 GEN Repay Operating fo 13,106.76
12/31115 123115 GEN Sales Tax 11,749.22
Current Period Cha 237,577.57 162,148.84 7542873
12131145 Ending Balance 334,652.68
101400 1211715 Beginning Balance 369524
Cash - Payroll 12/11/15 Payroll 121 GEN Payrolt 12/11/15 3,830.35
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 2,573.05
12/3115 123115 GEN Garnishment 133.85
12/3115 123115 GEN Direct Deposit 36,694.87
12/31115 123115 GEN Deposit 43,232.12
Current Period Cha 4323212 43,232.12
12131145 Ending Balance 3,695.24
101600 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 1,625.00
Accounts Payable
12/31/116 Ending Balance 1,625.00
102000 1211115 Beginning Balance 350.00
Petty Cash
12131115 Ending Balance 350.00
10300 12/115 Beginning Balance 145,56
Petty Cash - Mini's
12131115 Ending Balance 145.56
153700 1211115 Beginning Balance 25,214.24
Bond Cost
12131115 Ending Balance 25,214.24
155000 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 9,274.65
Prepaid Expenses
12/31115 Ending Balance 9,274.65
161200 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 3,163,568.79
Land Improve. - X21
12/3116 Ending Balance 3,163,568.79
161300 1211115 Beginning Balance 11,265,450.0
Land Iimprove. - TIX
12131115 Ending Balance 11,265,450.0
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Date

Trans Description

Balance

161400
Land Improve. - COl

162200
Bidg. Improve. - X21

162300
Bldg. Improve. - TEX

162400
Bidg. Improve. - COI

163200
Allow/Dep Bldg - X21

163300
Allow/Dep Bldg - TIX

163400
Allow/Dep Bldg - COI

164200
Runway Lighting - X2

164300
Runway Lighting - TIX

164400
Runway Lighting - CO

165210
Allow/Dep Lighting - X

165300
Allow/Dep Land - TIX

165320
Allow/Dep Lighting - T

1211745

12/31/15

121115

12/31115

121115

12/31/115

121115

12131115

12/1/15

12131156

121115
12131115

12/1/15
12/31115

121/15

12/31115

12/115

12131115

12/1/15

12/3116

12/1/15
121311186

1211116

12131115

12115

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance

1,390,040.00

1,390,040.00

2,386,882.77

2,386,882.77

13,463,195.2

13,463,195.2

6,230,575.94

6,230,575.94

-1,231,212.00

-1,231,212.00

-3,593,850.21

-3,593,850.21

-3,298,364.17

-3,298,364.17

2,827,636.56
2,827,636.56

15,239,021.2
15,239,021.2

5,001,855.57
5,001,855.57

-947.126.37

-947,126.37

-308,485.25

-308,495.25

-6,282,458.64
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12131115 Ending Balance -6,282,458.64
165400 1211115 Beginning Balance -26,185.21
Allow/Dep Land - COI

1213115 Ending Balance -26,185.21
165420 12711115 Beginning Batance -2,340,311.36
Allow/Dep Lighting - C

12131115 Ending Balance -2,340,311.36
166000 . 121115 Beginning Balance 546,107.42
Radio £quipment

12131115 Ending Balance 546,107.42
1661060 12i1/15 Beginning Balance 13,607.95
Fire Equipment

1213115 Ending Balance 13,607.95
166200 1211115 Beginning Balance 1,160,131.41
Vehicles

1213115 Ending Balance 1,160,131.41
166300 12115 Beginning Balance 151,448.76
Tools & Equip.

t2/3115 Ending Balance 151,446.76
166350 12/1/16 Beginning Balance 4,295 .68
Tools & Equipment - X

1231115 Ending Balance 4,295.69
166375 1217115 Beginning Balance 17,633.75
Tools & Equipment -

12/31115 Ending Balance 17,633.75
166400 1211715 Beginning Balance 36,242.13
Furniture

12/31115 Ending Balance 36,242.13
166500 12115 Beginning Balance 136,219.62
Fixtures & Equip.

1213115 Ending Balance 136,219.62
166602 1211/15 Beginning Balance 34,325.48
Fixtures & Equip. - X2

12131115 Ending Balance 34,325.49
166604 121115 Beginning Balance 32,840.78

Furniture & Fix - COIl
12131115 Ending Balance 32,949.78
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166800 1211115 Beginning Balance 1,219,447.34
Other Assets

12/31/15 Ending Balance 1,219,447.34
166903 121115 Beginning Balance 330,296.95
Heavy Equipment - Tl

12/31115 Ending Balance 330,296.95
166904 1211/15 Beginning Balance 37,986.48
Heavy Equipment - C

12131145 Ending Balance 37,986.48
167000 12111186 Beginning Balance -389,491.46
Allow/Dep Radio Equi

12131116 Ending Balance -389,491.46
167100 121115 Beginning Balance -13,607.95
Allow/Dep Fire Equip

12/31/115 Ending Balance -13,607.9%
167200 12/1/15 Beginning Balance -234,581.52
Allow/Dep Vehicles

1213115 Ending Balance -234,581.52
167300 12115 Beginning Balance -144,261.58
Aliow/Dep Tools & Eq

1213115 Ending Balance -144,261.58
167400 1211115 Beginning Balance -24.283.07
Aliow/Dep Furniture

12131116 Ending Balance -24,283.07
167500 1211115 Beginning Balance -130,720.25
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

12131115 Ending Balance -130,720.25
167602 12/115 Beginning Balance -30,837.11
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

12131115 Ending Balance -30,837.11
167604 12/1/15 Beginning Balance -31,619.28
Allow/Dep Fix & Equip

12/31115 Ending Balance -31,619.28
167800 121115 Beginning Balance -1,011,458.04
Allow/Dep Other Asse

1213115 Ending Balance -1,011,458.04
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167903 12/115 Beginning Balance -368,283.43
Allow/Dep Heavy Equi
12/3115 Ending Balance -368,283.43
207100 12/1115 Beginning Balance
Due To From Develop  12/11/15 34879 CDJ  Airport Engineering 11,000.00
12/31/15 123115 GEN Paid by Operating 11,000.00
Current Period Cha 11,000.00 11,000.00
12/31/15 Ending Balance
207200 12/1115 Beginning Balance
Due To From Debt 12/29/15 34929 CDJ  Flagler Developme 47.74
12/29/156 34929 CDJ Flagler Developme 741.03
12131115 123115 GEN Paid by Operating 788.77
Current Period Cha 788.77 788.77
12/31/115 Ending Balance
207300 12/1/15 Beginning Balance
Due To From Revenu  12/11/15 34910 CDJ Carol Blackwelder - 51.88
12/11/15 34911 CDJ Efrain Flores - Dep 50.00
12/11/15 34912 CDJ John Bowers - Dep 25.00
12/11/15 34913 CDJ  Jake Senior - Depo 661.41
1211115 34314 CDJ Ron Thompson - D 360.88
121115 34915 CDJ Elaine Bridgman - 50.00
12/20M15 34936 CDJ David Kruger - Pre 118.02
12131115 123115 GEN Paid by Operating 1,317.99
Current Period Cha 1,317.99 1,317.99
12131115 Ending Balance
216000 1211/15 Beginning Balance -38,082.48
Wages Payable
12131115 Ending Balance -38,082.48
218000 12/1/15 Beginning Balance -2,262.42
Fica W/H 12111115 Payroll 121 GEN  Payroll 12/11/15 1,871.38
12111115 Payroll 121 GEN Payroll 12/11/15 1,971.38
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 1,808.83
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 1,808.83
12/3115 123115 GEN FICA 7.560.39
Current Period Cha 7,560.39 7.560.42 -0.03
1213115 Ending Balance -2,262.45
218100 12115 Beginning Balance
Federal W/H 1211715 Payroll 121 GEN Payroll 12/11/15 4.702.37
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroli 12/23/15 4,265.62
1213145 123115 GEN Fed 8,967.99
Current Period Cha 8,967.99 8,967.99
1213115 Ending Balance
218200 12/1/15 Beginning Balance
Retirement Payable 12/11/15 34905 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 950.00
12/11/15 Payroll 121 GEN Payroll 12/11/15 950.0C
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 950.00
12/29/15 34935 CDJ ICMA Retirement T 950.00
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Current Period Cha 1,900.00 1,800.00
12131115 Ending Balance
218300 12/1/15 Beginning Balance
Due To Credit Union  12/11/15 Payroll 121 GEN Payroll 12/11/15 18,286.06
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/13 18,408.81
1213115 123115 GEN Direct Deposit 36,694.87
Current Period Cha 36,694 .87 36,694.87
12131115 Ending Balance
218500 1201115 Beginning Balance -72.28
Life Insurance 12111156 34916 CDJ Standard Insuranc 316.30
12/1115 Payroll 121 GEN Payrolt 12/11/15 145.97
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 145.97
12/3115 123115 GEN Adjustment 4929
Current Period Cha 365.59 291.94 73.65
12/31115 Ending Balance 1.37
218600 1211115 Beginning Balance
Payable Child Support  12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 133.85
12131115 123115 GEN Garnishment 133.85
Current Period Cha 133.85 133.85
12131115 Ending Balance
218700 121115 Beginning Balance -42.86
Long Term Disability ~ 12/11/15 34916 CDJ Standard Insuranc 68.60
1211715 Payroll 121  GEN Payroll 12/11115 30.16
1223115 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23M15 30.16
12131118 1231186 GEN Adjustment 34.58
Current Period Cha 103.18 60.32 42.86
1213115 Ending Balance
219000 1211115 Beginning Balance
ICMA Loan 12/11/15 34905 CDJ  ICMA Retirement T 63.32
12M11/15 Payroll 121  GEN Payroll 12/11/13 63.32
12/23/15 Payroil 122 GEN Payroll 12/2315 63.32
12/29/15 34935 CDJ  ICMA Retirement T 63.32
Current Period Cha 126.64 126.64
12/3115 Ending Balance
219100 121715 Beginning Balance -1,834.60
Group Health 121115 Payrall 121  GEN Payroll 12/11/15 525.37
1223M5 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 525.37
12131115 123115 GEN Adjustment 62.45
Current Period Cha 1,113.19 -1,113.19
12131115 Ending Balance -2,947.79
219200 12/1115 Beginning Balance -0.13
Med Msa 12/11/15 34909 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 309.34
1211115 Payroli 121 GEN Payroll 1211115 154 .67
12123115 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 154.67
12/31/115 123115 GEN Adjustment 0.13
Current Period Cha 309.47 308.34 0.13
12/3115 Ending Balance
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219300 1211715 Beginning Balance 19.94
Short Term Disability  12/11/16 34916 CDJ Standard Insuranc 20.97
1211115 Payroli 121  GEN Payroli 12/11/15 9.68
12/23M15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 9.68
12/31/15 123115 GEN Adjustment 21.55
Current Period Cha 20.97 40.91 -19.94
121311156 Ending Balance
219400 121115 Beginning Balance -1,752.85
Florida Retirement 1211116  Payroll 121 GEN  Payroll 12/11/15 899.03
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN  Payroll 12/23/15 899.03
1213115 123115 GEN Florida Retirement 1,791.38
Current Period Cha 1,791.38 1,798.06 -6.68
1213115 Ending Balance -1,769.53
225000 12111156 Beginning Balance -115,303.43
Accrued Vacation & Si
12131115 Ending Balance -115,303.43
225500 12/115 Beginning Balance -124,631.00
Post Employment Ben
1213115 Ending Balance -124,631.00
233600 1211115 Beginning Balance -33,130.00
Barnett Bank Note 5
12131115 Ending Balance -33,130.00
233800 121115 Beginning Balance -2,000,000.00
Suntrust
1231115 Ending Balance -2,000,000.00
252000 121115 Beginning Balance -7.905,553.21
Contributions Local G
12/31115 Ending Balance -7,905,553.21
252200 1211115 Beginning Balance -265,494,073.1
Contributions FAA
: 121311156 Ending Balance -26,494,073.1
252400 12/1/15 Beginning Balance -17,669,758.0
Contributions FDOT
12131115 Ending Balance -17,668,758.0
252600 1211115 Beginning Balance -80,853.00
Contributions DEP
12131115 Ending Balance -80,853.00
252800 1211115 Beginning Balance -7,404.00
Contributions GSA

1213115 Ending Balance -7,404.00
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253000 12/1/115 Beginning Balance -5,760.00
Contributions FBO
12131115 Ending Balance -5,760.00
253200 1211115 Beginning Balance -4,326,229.81
Contributions Other
12131115 Ending Balance -4,326,229.81
272000 1211115 Beginning Balance 11,591,601.6
Retained Earnings
1213115 Ending Balance 11,591,601.6
311200 1211115 Beginning Balance -0.55
Ad Valorem - Prior Yr.
12131115 Ending Balance -0.55
360000 12/1/115 Beginning Balance
Misc. Income 1231115 123115 GEN Misc 1,539.61
Current Period Cha 1,539.61 -1,5639.61
12/31/115 Ending Balance -1,539.61
3561000 1211718 Beginning Balance -31.47
Interest Income 12131116 1231158 GEN Interest 11.27
Current Period Cha 11.27 -11.27
12131115 Ending Balance 4274
381000 12/1/15 Beginning Balance -380,201.68
From Revenue 12/31/15 123115 GEN Budget Trandfer 209,788.52
Current Period Cha 209,788.52 -209,788.52
12/31115 Ending Balance -588,990.20
481200 12/115 Beginning Balance 69,306.22
Transfer ToR & R Fu
12/31115 Ending Balance 69,306.22
481300 121115 Beginning Balance 300,000.00
Fransfer To Operating
12/31/15 Ending Balance 300,000.00
481400 1211115 Beginning Balance 177,351.58
Transfer To Debt Serv
12131156 Ending Balance 177,351.58
481500 1211115 Beginning Balance 1,948,639.58
Transfer To Developm
12/31115 Ending Balance 1,948,639.58
511001 121115 Beginning Balance 34,503.80
Execulive Salaries 12/11/15 Payroll 121 GEN Payroll 12/11/15 6,980.76
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/115 6,980.76
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Current Period Cha 13,961.52 13,961.52
12/31115 Ending Balance 48,865.32
512001 12115 Beginning Balance 28,618.30
Salaries - G & A 1211/15 Payroll 121 GEN Payroll 12/11/15 7,162.45
12/2316  Payrolt 122 GEN  Payrall 12/23/15 7,162.45
Current Period Cha 14,324.90 14,324.90
1213115 Ending Balance 42,943.20
512002 1201115 Beginning Balance 7.673.49
Salaries - X21 1213115 123115 GEN Payroll 2.470.08
Current Period Cha 2.470.09 2,470.09
12131115 Ending Balance 10,143.58
512003 121715 Beginning Balance 41,931.19
Salaries - TIX 121115 Payroll 121 GEN  Payroli 12/11/15 2,575.00
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN  Payroll 12/23/15 2,575.00
1213115 123115 GEN Payroll 11,821.19
Current Period Cha 16,971.19 16,971.19
12/31/15 Ending Balance 58,902.38
512004 1211/15 Beginning Balance 14,772.22
Salaries - COI 12111715 Payroll 121  GEN Payroll 12/11/15 480.00
12/23115 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 480.00
12/31/45 123115 GEN Payroll 4,607 .51
Current Period Cha 5,567.51 5,567.51
1213115 Ending Balance 20,339.73
512090 1211415 Beginning Balance 7.664.84
Salaries - Unallocated 12/11/15 Payroll 121  GEN  Payrolt 12/11/15 14,370.15
12/23115 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 12,770.15
1213115 123115 GEN Payroll 18,898.79
Current Period Cha 27,140.30 18,898.79 8,241.51
12131115 Ending Balance 15,906.35
514002 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 140.00
Employee inv. & Testi
12131115 Ending Balance 140.00
521001 121115 Beginning Balance 11,573.05
Payroll Taxes - G & A 12/31/15 123115 GEN Payroll Taxes 1,780.05
Current Period Cha 1,780.05 1,780.05
12/31/15 Ending Balance 13,353.10
521002 121115 Beginning Balance 587.02
Payroll Taxes - X21 12/31/158 123115 GEN Payroll Taxes 188.96
Current Period Cha 188.96 188.96
12/31/15 Ending Balance 775.98
521003 1211115 Beginning Balance 5,034.66
Payroll Taxes - TIX 12131115 123115 GEN Payroll Taxes 904.32
Current Period Cha 904.32 904.32
12131115 Ending Balance 5,938.98
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521004 12/115 Beginning Balance 1,477.89
Payroll Taxes - COI 12/31115 123115 GEN Payroll Taxes 352.47
Current Period Cha 352.47 352.47
12/31/15 Ending Balance 1,830.36
521090 1211715 Beginning Balance 310.20
Payroll Taxes - Unalle  12/11/15  Payroll 121 GEN  Payroll 12111/15 1,971.38
12/23/15 Payroll 122 GEN Payroll 12/23/15 1,808.83
12131156 123116 GEN Payroll Taxes 3,225.80
Current Period Cha 3,780.21 3,225.80 554.41
12131115 Ending Balance 854.61
522001 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 13,080.42
FL Retirement-G & A 12/31/15 123115 GEN Florida Retirement 5,236.70
Current Period Cha 5,236.70 5,236.70
12131115 Ending Balance 18,317.12
522002 121/15 Beginning Balance 598.36
FL Retirement - X21 121317156 123115 GEN Florida Retirement 177.40
Current Period Cha 177.40 177.40
12/31/15 Ending Balance 775.76
522003 12/115 Beginning Balance 2,340.95
FL Retirement - TIX 1213115 123115 GEN Florida Retirement 964.90
Current Period Cha 964.90 964.90
12131115 Ending Balance 3,305.85
522004 1211/15 Beginning Balance 891.48
FL Retirement - CO! 12/31/115 123115 GEN Florida Retirement 389,57
Current Period Cha 389.57 389.87
12/3115 Ending Balance 1,281.05
522090 12115 Beginning Balance 884 .37
FL Retirement - Unall  12/31/15 123115 GEN Florida Retirement 306.08
Current Pericd Cha 306.08 306.08
1213115 Ending Balance 1,190.45
523001 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 4,180.73
Group Insurance - G 121115 34909 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 4,337.57
Current Period Cha 4.337.57 4,337.57
12131115 Ending Balance 8,518.30
523090 12/1/115 Beginning Balance 18,200.66
Group Insurance - Un  12/11/15 34906 CDJ  Delta Dental - # 10 47.77
12/11/15 34907 CDJ DavisVision - IN#7 62.41
1211115 34908 CDJ Delta Dental Insura 47413
1211115 34909 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 431.31
1211/15 34909 CDJ  Board Of Co. Com 509.73
12M11/15 34909 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 17.68
121115 34909 CDJ Board Of Co. Com 9,962.30
Current Period Cha 11,605.33 11,505.33
12131115 Ending Balance 29,705.99
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524080 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 6,361.25
Workman's Comp -U 12/29/15 34933 CDJ Preferred Governm 1,568.00
12/29/15 34933 CDJ Preferred Governm 6,161.25
Current Period Cha 7.729.25 7,729.25
12131115 Ending Balance 14,080.50
531001 1211115 Beginning Balance 2,980.00
Prof. Service - Legal 12111116 34904 CDJ Watson, Soileau, D 3,833.30
12/3115 1231156 GEN MasterCard 1,154.50
Current Period Cha 4,987.80 4,987.80
1213115 Ending Balance 7,967.80
532001 12115 Beginning Balance 827.00
Accounting & Audting  12/29/15 34928 CDJ Davies, Houser, Se 5,000.00
12131115 123115 GEN Paychex 304.32
Current Period Cha 5,304.32 5,304.32
12/31115 Ending Balance 6,131.32
540101 12/115 Beginning Balance 160.43
Travel - Training 12111115 34902 ChJ State of South Car 356.00
Current Period Cha 356.00 356.00
12/3tM15 Ending Balance 516.43
541001 121115 Beginning Balance 1,806.684
Telephone 12129115 34920 CDJ AT&T-321269- 205.11
Current Period Cha 205.11 205.11
12/31/15 Ending Balance 2,011.75
541002 12/1115 Beginning Balance 314.32
Telephone - X21 12/11/15 34878 CDJ AT&T-321 385 170.62
Current Period Cha 170.62 170.62
12/31115 Ending Balance 484.94
541003 12115 Beginning Balance 2,334.95
Telephone - TIX 12M11/15 34878 CcDJ AT&T-321567- 126.21
Current Period Cha 126.21 126.21
12131115 Ending Balance 2,461.16
541004 12115 Beginning Balance 910.69
Telephone - COI 12/1115 34878 CcDbJ ATA&T-321986- 170.62
12/29/15 34919 CDJ AT&T-3214852- 214.18
Current Period Cha 384.80 384.80
12/3115 Ending Balance 1,295.49
541080 12/1115 Beginning Balance 482.37
Telephone-Unallocate  12/29/16 34919 CDJ AT&T-321267- 165.67
Current Period Cha 165.67 165.67
12131115 Ending Balance 648.04
541301 12/1116 Beginning Balance 862.79
Celiular Phones 12/29/15 34921 CDJ  AT&T Mobility - #8 422.69



1/43/16 at 13:21:55.36

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by 1D. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

General Ledger

Page: 13

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
Current Period Cha 422.69 422.69
12131115 Ending Balance 1,285.48
541401 1211115 Beginning Balance 162.70
Cable Service 12111115 34889 CDJ Dish-8255 70708 133.31
12/11/15 34889 CDJ Dish - 8255 7070 8 150.00
Current Period Cha 283.31 283.31
12131115 Ending Balance 446.01
541501 12/115 Beginning Balance 174.78
internet Fees 12/29/15 34922 CDJ Brighthouse Netwo 58.26
Current Period Cha 58.26 58.28
12/31/15 Ending Balance 233.04
542101 121715 Beginning Balance 18.08
Express Mail 12111115 34891 CDJ  Federal Express - 63.42
Current Period Cha 63.42 63.42
12/31/15 Ending Balance 81.51
543001 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 1,475.51
Electricity G & A 12M11/15 34892 CDJ Florida Power & Li 1,252.44
Current Period Cha 1,252.44 1,252.44
12/3115 Ending Balance 2,727.95
543002 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 1,5660.06
Electfricity - X21 121115 34892 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 790.39
Current Period Cha 799.39 799.39
12131115 Ending Balance 2,359.45
543003 121115 Beginning Balance 1,278.00
Electricity - TIX 12/11/15 34892 CDJ Florida Power & Li 2,827.93
Current Period Cha 2,827.93 2,827.93
12131115 Ending Balance 4,105.93
543004 1211115 Beginning Balance 7,111.51
Electricity - COI 12/29M15 34930 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 616.62
12/29/15 34930 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 843.20
122915 348930 CDJ  Florida Power & Li 369.34
Current Period Cha 1,829.16 1,829.16
12/31/15 Ending Balance 8,940.67
543090 12/1115 Beginning Balance 691.50
Electricity - Unallocate 12/11/15 34892 CDJ Florida Power & Li 218.96
Current Period Cha 218,96 218.96
12131115 Ending Balance 910.46
543101 1211115 Beginning Balance 194.13
Water-G & A 12/11/15 34885 CDJ City Of Titusville - 3 414,93
Current Period Cha 414.93 414.93
12131115 Ending Balance 609.06
543102 1241115 Beginning Balance 72.81



113186 at 13:21:55.37

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

General Ledger

Page: 14

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
Water - X21 12/11/15 34886 CDJ City Of Titusville - 6 36.88
12111115 34886 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 6 36.88
12/11/15 34886 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 1 36.88
12/11/15 34886 CDJ  City Of Titugville - 5 46.31
12/11/15 34886 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 5 22.88
Current Period Cha 179.83 179.83
12131115 Ending Balance 252.44
543103 1211115 Beginning Balance 419,04
Water - TIX 12M11/15 34885 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 3 45.29
1211115 34885 CDJ  City Of Titusville - 4 14.14
12/11115 34885 CDJ City Of Titusville - 1 163.29
121115 34885 CDJ City Of Titusville - 1 39.81
Current Period Cha 263.53 263.63
1213115 Ending Balance 682.57
543104 12/1/18 Beginning Balance 360.01
Water - COI 12/29/15 34925 CDJ City Of Cocoa- 10 77.48
12/29/15 34925 ChJ City Of Cocoa - 10 0.01
12/28/15 34925 CDJ City Of Cocoz - 10 26.51
12/28/15 34925 CDJ City Of Cocoa - 10 47.04
Current Period Cha 151.04 161.04
12131115 Ending Balance 511.05
543190 12/115 Beginning Balance 27.61
Water - Unallocated 121115 34885 CDJ City Of Titusville - 3 31.77
Current Period Cha 31.77 31.77
12/31/15 Ending Balance 59.38
543202 1211115 Beginning Balance 180.26
Solid Waste - X21 12M11/15 34886 CDJ City Of Titusville - 6 92.01
Current Period Cha 92.01 92.01
12131115 Ending Balance 272.27
544004 121115 Beginning Balance 173.98
Rentals & Leases-C  12/31/115 123115 GEN MasterCard 173.98
Current Period Cha 173.98 173.98
12131115 Ending Balance 347.96
544101 121115 Beginning Balance 345.69
Copy Machine Rental
12131115 Ending Balance 345.69
544102 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 200.85
Postage Machine Ren
12131115 Ending Balance 200.85
544103 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 408.92
Phone System Rental 12/11/15 34897 CDJ MITEL Leasing - # 204.46
Current Period Cha 204.46 204 .46
12131115 Ending Balance 613.38
545190 1211115 Beginning Balance 8,813.50



113116 at 13:21:55.39
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger
For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Page: 15

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
Vehicle Insurance - U
1213115 Ending Balance 8,813.50
545290 1241115 Beginning Balance 179,156.57
Property Ins - Unalloc  12/31/15 123115 GEN VAC Payment 1,000.00
Current Period Cha 1,000.00 -1,000.00
12/31116 Ending Balance 178,156.57
545500 1211715 Beginning Balance 4,216.00
Officers Liability
12131115 Ending Balance 4,216.00
545604 12/1/15 Beginning Balance
Fuel Tank ins. - COI 12/29/15 34923 CDJ  Brown & Brown Ins 995.00
Current Period Cha 985.00 905.00
1213115 Ending Balance 995.00
545702 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 3,745.50
Housing Liability
12/31/15 Ending Balance 3,745.50
546101 12/11/15 Beginning Balance 49.77
R &M Service-G&A 12/29/16 34934 CDJ Space Coast Fire 75.00
Current Period Cha 75.00 75.00
12131118 Ending Balance 124.77
546102 121115 Beginning Balance
R & M Service -X21 1211115 34886 CDJ City Of Titusville - 6 40.90
Current Period Cha 40.90 40.90
12/31/15 Ending Balance 40.90
546103 1211115 Beginning Balance 126.00
R & M Service - TIX 12/20115 34934 CDJ Space Coast Fire 75.00
12/29/15 34934 CDJ  Space Coast Fire 50.00
Current Period Cha 125.00 125.00
12/31/15 Ending Balance 251.00
546104 1211115 Beginning Balance 200.00
R & M Service - COI 12/11/15 34917 CDJ  Brevard County Util 100.00
Current Period Cha 100.00 100.00
12/31115 Ending Balance 300.00
546190 1211115 Beginning Balance 608.35
R & M Service - Unall
12131115 Ending Balance 608.35
546201 121115 Beginning Balance 100.00
R&M-Equip.-G &
12131/15 Ending Balance 100.00
546202 1211115 Beginning Balance 178.85



1/13/16 at 13:21:55.40 Page: 16
Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by |D. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detait Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
R & M - Equip. - X21
12/3115 Ending Balance 178.85
546203 121115 Beginning Batance 6,885.29
R & M- Equip. - TIX 12M11/15 34895 CDJ  Lowes - IN#56565 5.88
Current Period Cha 5.88 5.88
1213115 Ending Balance 6,891.17
546204 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 1,389.53
R & M - Equip. -COI
12131115 Ending Balance 1,389.53
546290 1211115 Beginning Balance 611.13
R &M - Equip. - Unall  12/11/15 34888 CDJ D &E Pump - IN#6 19.97
Current Period Cha 19.97 19.97
12/3115 Ending Balance 631.10
546301 1211715 Beginning Balance 90.00
R&M-Bldgs. -G &A
12131115 Ending Balance 90.00
546302 1211715 Beginning Balance 62.25
R & M - Bldgs. - X21
12/31/15 Ending Balance 62.25
546303 1271115 Beginning Balance 896.56
R & M - Bldgs. - TIX 12111115 34882 CDJ Budget Blinds - IN# 141.50
12/11/15 34804 CDJ  Lacey's Lock Servi 45.50
12/11/15 34895 CDJ  Lowes - IN#B9227 27.42
121115 34895 CDJ Lowes - IN#56837 7.56
121115 34899 CDJ S.F.Travis Co. - IN 36.55
1211115 34901 CDJ Space Coast Fire 18.00
12/29/15 34932 CDJ Metal Roof Factory 225.00
Current Period Cha 501.53 501.53
12131115 Ending Balance 1,398.09
546304 121115 Beginning Balance 249.28
R &M - Bldgs. -COl  12/11/15 34883 CDJ Home Depot - #03 94.79
12/11/15 34893 CDJ Home Depot - #01 125.43
12/11/15 34883 CDJ Home Depot - #02 16.45
12/11/15 34893 ChJ Home Depot - IN#O 7.66
12/111/15 34800 CDJ Space Coast Auto 32.67
12/29M15 34818 CDJ  Alligator Plumbing 600.00
12/28M15 34931 CDJ Home Depot - #01 63.25
Current Period Cha 932.59 7.66 924.93
12/31115 Ending Balance 1,174.21
546390 121115 Beginning Balance 402.21
R & M - Bidgs. - Unall
12/31115 Ending Balance 402.21
546403 12111156 Beginning Balance 498.47

R &M - Autos - TIX



113116 at 13:21:55.41

Page: 17

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

General Ledger

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format,

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
12/31/15 Ending Balance 498.47
546404 1211118 Beginning Balance 2,351.25
R &M - Autos - COl
12/31115 Ending Balance 2,351.25
546490 1211115 Beginning Batance
R & M- Autos - Unalle  12/11/15 34880 CDJ Bennett Auto Suppl 208.40
Current Period Cha 208.40 208.40
12131115 Ending Balance 208.40
548201 12/1115 Beginning Balance 15.00
Marketing - G & A
12/31/15 Ending Balance 15.00
549201 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 6,649.76
Other - Tax Collector -  12/31/16 123115 GEN  Solid Waste Paym 661.73
Current Period Cha 661.73 -661.73
12131115 Ending Balance 5,988.03
551001 121115 Beginning Balance 1,160.13
Office Supplies 1211715 34883 CDhJ Capital Office Prod 91.17
1211118 34887 CBJ  Copytronics Inform 106.89
12/11/15 34896 CDJ  Marie's Coffee Ser 179.50
12/29/15 34927 CDJ  Cocoa Paper Com 151.98
1213115 123115 GEN MasterCard 59.99
Current Period Cha 589.51 589.51
1231115 Ending Balance 1,749.64
552090 1211115 Beginning Balance 788.26
Uniforms - Unallocate  12/11/15 34884 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc. 78.11
12111115 34884 CDJ Cintas Comp., Loc. 79.11
12/29/116 34924 CDJ  Cintas Corp., Loc. 85.08
1212815 34924 CDJ Cintas Corp., Loc. 83.09
Current Period Cha 326.39 326.39
1213115 Ending Balance 1,114.65
552102 1211715 Beginning Balance 585.08
Fuef - X21 12111115 34803 CDJ Watkins Fuel Qil - | 443.86
12/11/15 34903 CDJ Watkins Fuel Qil - | 29.95
Current Period Cha 473.81 473.81
12/31115 Ending Balance 1,058.89
552190 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 1,496.66
Fuel - Unallocated 12/11/15 34903 CDhJ  Watkins Fuel O - | 1,779.77
12/1115 34903 CbJ Watkins Fuel Qil - } 121.26
1211115 34903 CDJ  Watkins Fuel Qil - | 64547
Current Period Cha 2,546.50 2,546.50
12131115 Ending Balance 4,043.16
552201 1211115 Beginning Balance 1,020.00
Cleaning -G & A 12/11/15 34808 CDJ  SenviceMasterClea 510.00
Current Period Cha 510.00 510.00



1/13/16 at 13:21:55.42

Titusville-Cocoa Airport Authority

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

General Ledger

Page: 18

Account |ID Date Reference Jml  Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description

12/31/15 Ending Balance 1,530.00
554001 121115 Beginning Balance 1,046.32
Dues & Memberships  12/11/15 34881 CDJ  Brevard Cultural All 1,000.00

1212915 34926 CDJ  Civ-Mil - #2016-1-P 400.00

1213115 1231156 GEN Fees 279.54

12/3115 123115 GEN MasterCard 20.00

Current Period Cha 1,689.54 1,6998.54

12131115 Ending Balance 2,745.86
554002 12115 Beginning Balance 330.00
Dues & Memberships

1213115 Ending Balance 330.00
554003 12115 Beginning Balance 660.00
Dues & Memberships

12/31/15 Ending Balance 660.00
554004 12/1115 Beginning Balance 660.00
Dues & Memberships

123115 Ending Balance 660.00
561003 12/1115 Beginning Balance
Capital Qutlay - TIX 12/11/15 34890 CDJ Energywize A/C - F 3,325.00

Current Period Cha 3,325.00 3,325.00

12131115 Ending Balance 3,325.00
595290 12/115 Beginning Balance 1,295.00
Amortization of Wach

12/31/115 Ending Balance 1,2985.00



Current Assets

Cash Escrow

Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Sales Tax

Escrow Reserve
Unearned Revenue
Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital

Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Revenue Fund
Balance Sheet

December 31, 2013
ASSETS
s 214,660.14
71,255.69
285,915.83
0.00
0.00
$ 285,915.83
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
$ 12,006.11
214,660.14
111,157.50
337,823,735
0.00
337,823.75
(32,940.27)
(18,967.65)
(51,907.92)
$ 285,915.83

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Page: 1
Revenue Fund
Income Statement
For the Three Months Ending December 31, 2015

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year

Revenues

Sales Tax Allowa 30.00 30.00 90.00 90.00
T-Hangar Sales - 12,399.02 12,788.70 37,162.06 38,848.11
T-Hangar Sales - 24,939.15 21,847.06 75,234.81 66,723.91
T-Hangar Sales - 46,001.28 45,226.98 136,448.95 137,564.86
FBO Sales - AD 5,538.17 5,477.92 17,007.01 16,823.76
FBO Sales - SCR 31,043.64 25,104.74 77,517.60 74,787.83
FBO Sales - MI (1,138.57) 4,517.30 9,046.49 12,176.65
Building Leases - 4,957.76 4,908.24 14,873.28 14,724.72
Building Leases - 20,216.55 18,954.10 61,263.22 56,083.44
Building Leases - 4,795.02 4,750.64 14,385.06 14,343.22
Houses - AD 0.00 0.00 3,550.00 0.00
Mini Sales - M1 16,276.11 11,278.60 47,955.55 33,183.24
AD - Land Leases 4,465.42 4,099.88 13,392.06 12,272.60
SC - Land Leases 18,191.72 15,319.73 51,167.93 51,234.06
M1 - Land Leases 5,987.41 1,076.73 8,164.53 3,230.19
AD - Other Lease 700.00 2,350.00 700.00 7,050.00
SC - Other Leases 5.79 5.79 17.37 17.37
MI - Other Leases 306.76 306.15 919.06 916.75
Other Revenue - 0.00 35.00 75.00 145.00
Other Revenue - 50.00 10.00 130.00 45.00
Other Revenue - 255.00 220.48 563.03 310.48
Other Revenue - 186.47 132.23 459,54 31546
Total Revenues 195,206.70 178,440.27 571,022.55 540,886.67
Cost of Sales

Transfer To Oper 209,788.52 241,842.37 589,990.20 515,677.01
Total Cost of Sale 209,788.52 241,842.37 589,990.20 515,677.01
Gross Profit (14,581.82) (63,402.10) (18,967.65) 25,209.66
Expenses

Total Expenses 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00
Net Income (14,581.82) $ (63,402.10) {18,967.65) 3% 25,209.66

For Management Purposes Only



Current Assets
Cash - Savings

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital

Retained Earnings

Transfer To/From Operating
Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Renewal & Replacement Fund
Balance Sheet
December 31, 2015

Assets
$ 35,000.00
35,000.00
0.00
0.00
b 35,000.00

Liabilities And Capital

0.00
0.00
0.00
$ (34,306.22)
69,306.22
0.00
35,000.00
$ 35,000.00

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



1/8/16 at 14:50:19.18

Renewal & Replacement Fund

General Ledger

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Page: 1

Account 1D Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
102000 1211115 Beginning Balance 35,000.00
Cash - Savings

12/3115 Ending Balance 35,000.00
272000 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 34,306.22
Retained Earnings

1213115 Ending Balance 34,308.22
381200 121115 Beginning Balance -69,306.22
Transfer To/From Ope

12131118 Ending Balance -69,3086.22



Cash

Cash Savings

Total Cash
Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Cuwrrent Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Capital

Retained Earnings

Net Income

Total Capital

Total Liabilities & Capital

Debt Service Fund
Balance Sheet
December 31, 2015

ASSETS

137,933.01
137,933.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

$ 137,933.01

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

0.00

46,890.88
91,042.13

137,933.01

$ 137,933.01

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Page: |
Debt Service Fund
Income Statement
For the Three Months Ending December 31, 2015

Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date
This Year Last Year This Year Last Year
Revenues
Due to From Ope 0.00 0.00 137,019.80 232,437.36
Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 137,019.80 232,437.36
Cost of Sales
Total Cost of Sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gross Profit 0.00 0.00 137,019.80 232,437.36
Expenses
Principal Paymen 0.00 15,777.45 0.00 47,155.15
Principal - Note 741.03 72275 2,218.47 2,882.00
Principal Paymen 8,627.28 0.00 25,802.58 0.00
Interest Note 26 0.00 2,803.56 0.00 8,587.88
Interest - Note A 47.74 66.02 147.84 273.08
Interest Payments 5,909.84 0.00 17,808.78 0.00
Total Expenses 15,325.89 19,369.78 45,977.67 58,898.11
Net Income $ (15,325.89) § (19,369.78) § 91,042.13 % 173,539.25

For Management Purposes Only



1/8/16 at 14:48:06.66

Debt Service Fund

General Ledger

Page: 1

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Fifter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shorfened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
101200 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 163,258.90
Cash Savings 12/3115 123115 GEN Payment 14,537.12
12/3115 123115 GEN Repay Op for Dece 788.77
Current Period Cha 15,325.89 -15,325.89
12/13115 Ending Balance 137,933.04
272000 1211115 Beginning Balance -46,890.88
Retained Earnings
12131115 Ending Balance -46,890.88
481160 12/1/15 Beginning Balance -137,019.80
Due to From Operatin
12131115 Ending Balance -137,019.80
571028 12115 Beginning Balance 1,477 .44
Principal - Note A 1213115 123115 GEN December 2015 Pri 741.03
Current Period Cha 741.03 741.03
12131115 Ending Balance 2,218.47
571029 1211186 Beginning Balance 17,176.30
Principal Payment Su  12/3115 123115 GEN December 2015 Pri 8,627.28
Current Period Cha 8,627.28 8,627.28
12131115 Ending Balance 25,802.58
572028 121715 Beginning Balance 100.10
Interest - Note A 12/31115 123115 GEN December 2015 Int 47.74
Current Period Cha 47.74 47.74
12131115 Ending Balance 147.84
572029 12/1115 Beginning Balance 11.898.94
Interest Payments Su  12/31/15 123115 GEN December 2015 Int 5,909.84
Current Period Cha 5,908.84 5,909.84
12/31M15 Ending Balance 17,808.78



Cash
Cash - Savings
Total Cash

Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Property and Equipment
TIX-ARFF Facility

Spaceport License Pre-AP
TIX - West Apron Rehab
TIX - Aircraft Storage Hangar
TIX Airflield Markings

TIX East Apron

COI - RSA Design

COI RSA Construction

Misc Project Expense

Total Property and Equipment
Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities

FAA-TIX T/W Rehab

FAA TIX TWB/AWOS
FAA-TIX West Apron
FAA-COI-RSA Design
FAA-TIX-Airfield Markings
FAA-COI-RSA Construction
FDOT - TIX - ARFF
FDOT-West Apron
FDOT-Aircraft Storage
FDOT - COI RSA Design
FDOT - Airfield Markings
FDOT - AGIS

FDOT - East Apron Construction

FDOT - RSA Construction
Space Florida Contribution
Due To From Operating
Total Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Total Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Capital

Retained Earnings
Net Income

$

$

Development Fund
Balance Sheet
December 31, 2015
ASSETS

522,044.77

522,044.77

3,139,539.01
651,135.36
5,723,740.08
1,334,258.64
305,560.81
2,174,105.71
791,778.62
2,067,446.24
24,300.00

16,212,36

0.00

4.47

0.00

8 16,734,40

9.24

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL

193,392.80
(193,392.80)
3,728,730.00
712,600.00
265,104.00
1,792,202.00
2,511,631.21
1,456,599.50
1,067,406.91
114,118.90
10,671.22
3,962.83
1,292,519.53
93,546.03
275,000.00
1,716,202.22

15,040,294.35

0.00

15,040,294.35

1,694,114.8%
0.00

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



Development Fund
Balance Sheet
December 31, 2015

Total Capital 1,694,114.89

Total Liabilities & Capital $ 16,734,409.24

Unaudited - For Management Purposes Only



1/8/16 at 13:27:05.37 Page: 1
Development Fund
General Ledger
For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Fitter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Account ID Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance
Account Description
102000 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 140,280.89
Cash - Savings 1273118 123115 GEN Deposit 392,763.88

12731115 123115 GEN Repay Op for Dece 11,000.00

Current Period Cha 392,763.88 11,000.60 381,763.88

12131115 Ending Balance 522,044.77
130119 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 3,139,538.01
TIX-ARFF Facility

121311156 Ending Balance 3,139,539.01
130122 1211115 Beginning Balance 651,135.36
Spaceport License Pr

1213115 Ending Balance 651,135.36
130132 1211115 Beginning Balance 5,723,740.08
TIX - West Apron Reh

12/3115 Ending Balance 5,723,740.08
130133 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 1,334,258.64
TiX - Aircraft Storage

12/31/15 Ending Balance 1,334,258.64
1301234 121115 Beginning Balance 294,560.81
TiX Airflield Markings  12/3115 123115 GEN 34879 Airport Engi 11,000.00

Current Period Cha 11,000.00 11,000.00

121311156 Ending Balance 305,560.81
130135 1211/15 Beginning Balance 2,174,105.71
TiX East Apron

12131115 Ending Balance 2,174,105.71
140134 1211/15 Beginning Balance 791,778.62
COl - RSA Design

12131115 Ending Balance 791,778.62
140136 121115 Beginning Balance 2,067,446.24
COI RSA Construction

12131115 Ending Balance 2,067,446.24
15000 121115 Beginning Balance 24 800.00
Misc Project Expense

12131115 Ending Balance 24,800.00
203123 121115 Beginning Balance -193,392.80
FAA-TIX T/W Rehab

12131115 Ending Balance -193,392.80
203125 12/1/15 Beginning Balance 193,392.80

FAA TIX TWB/AWOS
12131715 Ending Balance 193,392.80



1/8/16 at 13:27:05.41

For the Period From Dec 1, 2015 to Dec 31, 2015

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by ID. Report is printed with shortened descriptions and in Detail Format.

Development Fund
General Ledger
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203132 1211115 Beginning Balance -3,728,730.00
FAA-TIX West Apron
12/31M15 Ending Balance -3,728,730.00
203134 1211115 Beginning Balance -712,600.00
FAA-COI-RSA Design
12131156 Ending Balance -712,600.00
203134b 1211156 Beginning Balance -265,104.00
FAA-TIX-Airfield Marki
1213116 Ending Balance -265,104.00
203136 1211115 Beginning Balance -1,742,929.00
FAA-COI-RSA Constr  12/31/15 123115 GEN FAA 49,273.00
Current Period Cha 49,273.00 -49,273.00
12131/15 Ending Balance -1,792,202.00
204119 1211115 Beginning Balance -2,511,631.21
FDOT - TiX - ARFF
12131115 Ending Balance -2,511,631.21
204132 1211115 Beginning Balance -1,456,599.50
FDOT-West Apron
12131115 Ending Balance -1,456,599.50
204133 12115 Beginning Balance -928,341.01
FDOT-Aircraft Storage 12/31/15 123115 GEN FDOT 138,065.90
Current Period Cha 138,065.90 -138,065.90
1213115 Ending Balance -1,067,406.91
204134 12M1/15 Beginning Balance -114,118.90
FDOT - COl RSA Desi
12131115 Ending Balance -114,118.90
204134b 121115 Beginning Balance -10,671.22
FDOT - Airfield Markin
12131115 Ending Balance -10,671.22
204134C 121715 Beginning Balance -884 .10
FDROT - AGIS 12/31/15 123115 GEN FDOT 2,978.73
Current Period Cha 2,978.73 -2,978.73
12/31M15 Ending Balance -3,962.83
2041358 121115 Beginning Balance -1.139,218.57
FDOT - East Apron C  12/31/15 123115 GEN FDOT 153,300.96
Current Period Cha 153,300.96  -153,300.96
12131/15 Ending Balance -1,292,519.53
204136 1211118 Beginning Balance -44,400.74
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FDOT - RSA Construc  12/31/115 123115 GEN FDOT 37,810.56

12/31115 123115 GEN FDOT 11,334.73

Current Period Cha 49,145.29 -49,145.29

12/31/15 Ending Balance -93,546.03
205122 1211115 Beginning Balance -275,000.00
Space Florida Contrib

12131115 Ending Balance -275,000.00
207600 1211115 Beginning Balance -1,716,202.22
Due To From Operatin

12131115 Ending Balance -1,716,202.22
272000 12/1115 Beginning Balance -1,694,114.89
Retained Earnings

12/31115 Ending Balance -1,694,114.89
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Airport .C.(I)I
Year 2015
Project Name North Area Security & Infrastructure
Project Description Repair and Restore Security along the Northern Boundary and Construct utility
Infrastructure

Start Date
Completion Date
Project Cost $812,500.00
Current Status FDOT funded 6/23/15. This project is in the beginning stages. 11/17/15
Afrport cal
Year 2014
Project Name Runway 11-29 Safety Area Improvements
Project Description Extend the RSA and Stabilize the Eroding Shoreline
Start Date 5/1/2015
Completion Date
Praject Cost $3,576,426.00
Current Status The project has been designed under separate grant and is ready to go out to bid for

construction. 6/30/14 This project has gone out for bid. All bids received are being
reviewed and will be awarded soon, 1/8/15 This project was awarded to Welsh
Companies on Januvary 29, 2015. 4/9/15 This project is in the beginning stages.
Construction staging has begun, 5/12/15 This project has begun. 7/30/15 This
project is progressing. Monthly reports given by Michael Baker International at the
Board Meeting on the details. 11/17/15 This project continues. 12/10/15
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Alrport TIX

Year 2013

Project Name East Aircraft Storage Hangar

Project Description Construct 9,000 SF Aircraft Storage Hangar

Start Date 8/1/2013

Completion Date

Project Cast $1,518,000.00

Current Status JPA signed and sent back to FDOT for processing. Waiting for funding to be put in

place. 6/26/13 FDOT funded the project June 27, 2013. Michael Baker Corp has
submitied 45% plans. Design continuing. 10/1/13 This project will be starting July
2014. 2/28/14 The project bid opening is scheduled for November 25, 2014.
11/17/14 The Bids have been received and sent to FDOT for review. Scheduled to
be awarded soon. 1/8/15 Bid awarded to C & D Construction. A Preconstruction
meeting was held on March 2, 2015. A partial Notice to Proceed was issued. 4/9/15
This project has begun. 5/12/15 This project is ongoing. 7/30/15 The new Hangar
walls are going up. The office area is complete and the siding is going in. Windows
are being installed. 11/17/15 All hangar walls are up and the roof is being installed.
12/10/15 FDOT is working on funding for the building demolition. Once the new
building is completed the old building will come down and the Apron completed.

1/11/16
Airport o .'l.”IX |
Year 2014
Project Name East Apron Expansion & Rehabilitation
Project Description Rehabilitate and Expand the East Apron
Start Date 6/1/2014
Completion Date
Project Cost $1,970,000.00
Current Status This project has been designed under a separate grant and is ready to go out to bid for

construction. 6/30/14 Notice to proceed was given on September 29, 2014. This
project has begun. 11/17/14 This project is ongoing. 1/8/15 This project is
progressing. 4/9/15 This project is in the final stages. 5/12/15
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Airport TIX
Year 2014
Project Name Airfield Pavement Markings

Project Descripfion Re-paint all markings at TIX. AGIS Survey and Wildlife Management Plan
Start Date 4/16/2014

Completion Date
Project Cosr $299,000.00

Current Status Project design began in April. 5/12/14 The Airfield Markings portion on this project
has been completed. In addition to the Markings an AGIS Survey is to be completed
along with a Wildlife Management Plan. The survey is set to begin as soon as FDOT
funding is in place. 11/17/14 This project is ongoing. 4/9/15 The AGIS survey is in
process. 5/12/15 AGIS still ongoing. Wildlife Management Plan complete and FAA
is reviewing. 7/30/15 The AGIS is almost complete. Waiting on Wildlife
Management Plan and AGIS to be submitted. 11/17/15 Wildlife management Plan
completed. Final paperwork to be submitted. AGIS is complete. Waiting on Final.
12/10/15
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